[Report 1961] / Medical Officer of Health, Hinckley U.D.C.

Contributors

Hinckley (England). Urban District Council.

Publication/Creation
1961

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/z9x76r47

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution license.

This licence permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any
medium, provided the original author and source are credited. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode







HINCKLEY URBAN DISTRICT COUNCLL

HEALTH COMMITTEE

(as composed 31st December, 1961)

Councillor P. L. BERAITHWAITE, J.P.(Chairman of Council)

Mrs, A. M, BEADSMOORE, (Chairman of Committee)

J. H, COLLINS, (Vice=Chairman of Committee)
A. A. BALL,

Mrs. F. M. CLARKE,

L. COELEY,

J. JACQUES,

P. MARSHALL,

R. A. McORYSTAL,

G. PRICE-JONES,

J. @. S. TOMPKINS, B.A.






PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICERS

of the

HINCKLEY URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Medical Officer of Health:
J. B. KERSHAW, M.B., B.S., D.P.H.
"Grey Towers" Hinckley Road, Dadlington.
Tel: Stoke Golding 349.
(also Medical Officer of Health, Market Bosworth R.D.C. and
Assistant County Medical Officer, Leicestershire G.Cau)

Chief Public Health Inspector:
E., MELSON, F.A.P.H.I. (1.2.3.)
91, Hollycrof't, Hinckley.
Tel: Hinckley 3436.

Deputy Chief Public Health Inspector:
Li Fi WHIME{EJ MIAIPIHIII (112+)

Public Health Inspectors:
F. D. T. GBORGE, A.R.S.H., M.A.P.H.I. (1.2.3.4.)
AM,IP.H.E.
T. ROBERTS (1.2.)

Technical Assistant:
G. A. HUILME

Clerks:
Mrs. E. E, CLARK
Miss D. MOCRE

Rodent Operator:
T. FITZPATRICK

1. Joint Board Certificate for Public Health Inspector.
2. Royal Society of Health Meat and Other Foods Inspectors Certificate,

3. Royal Society of Health Diploma for Sanitary Science as applied to
Buildings and Public Works.

4. Associate Membership Examination of the Institution of Public Health
Engineers,



ToLTE SNEAT OLIEDS

sodcegaal i Lol ofL
uf apkitidwed sotoogan Mtﬂ
ot fmt&nﬂ mo soimiol wmﬁ



ANNUAL REPORT

For the year 1961

To the Chairman and Members of the Council,

I have the honour to present the Anmual Report for 1961.
The report follows similar lines to those of previous years.

Some of the outstanding features of 1961 were the efforts
of the Council to obtain institutional maternity accommodation,
the influenza outbreak in the early months, a high incidence of
measles, a case of paralytic poliomyelitis, the commencement of
meals on wheels and chiropody for elderly persons.

In the envirommental field the standard of housing continued
to rise with the concluding stages of the programme for dealing
with unfit houses and the continued taking up of standard grants.
A fresh point in the sanitary field was the need for vigilance
in preventing the fouling of ground in the neighbourhood of lay-
bys on trunk roads, Before any firm opinion can be expressed on
the effect of recent legislation regarding noise abatement and
caravan control, more experience is required.

I thank you Mr, Chairman and Members of the Council for
your continued support and encouragement. I thank Mr, Melson
for his cooperation. Acknowledgments are also due to the help
given in the welfare field by the W.V.S. and the Health Visitors.

f,_%f{(-{f'f'{ﬁ;ka.“

Medical Qfficer of Health.



TACSI XS &iﬂﬂ!i

to® 1' 1?11 iy ﬁ__

 Liogirol edt %0 ¢

« FORF 20 H'thﬁﬂ Losnngd, o doe iﬁ“ 4
'U'T-IB{_ :m.t?-:q 10 eeedt of o ‘m Limks

sdotte =it wrew TORT o ¢ rhe
J0E sbonmoots ¢ Lasodem «..,--'-
I sonehiont dgid & iwi --':F

10 tnammoretmos sl BETL

feunitnon gummhw:lﬂ
gnkisad oY somermosg s 6 M
ety brebasta to qu mthiled I
somsliniv 101 boon et aow B
-y %o Eﬂud-:.md:farmmﬂ'nl
0o Hesatruixe ol m8o ’

10% Ltﬁmnﬂ ot 10 w
nosfoll M dmady 1 Jdeea
gisd a3 ot sub vafe m #

cewstiatV ddleoli ads Bns .E.f.‘_l*



The General Health of the Community

There is no evidence of deterioration. From time to time
there was evidence of difficulties experienced in obtaining
conservative dental treatment under the National Health Service
for both children and adults, especially newcomers to the town.
From the medical inspection of large numbers of school children
it is apparent that they nearly all experience a "catarrhal
phase" manifested by recurrent attacks of nasal (and scmetimes
bronchial) e&atarrh, worse during the winter months and worst
during the ages of 5 - 7. In my experience this "catarrhal
phase" is very pronounced amongst children of this age group in
this part of the country.

Vital Statistics

The population (Registrar General's estimate) shows an
increase of 683. There were 52 more births and 31 more deaths
than in 1960. There were fewer infant deaths under 1 year.
Deaths from lung cancer and coronary disease show an increase.

Notifiable Diseases

There were a large number of notifications of measles
reaching a pesk in the second quarter of the year and affecting
all parts of the district.

In September, paralytic poliomyelitis occurred in a five
year old child. The family and other members of the infants'
class were kept under observation and precautionary measures
were taken in the school. No further cases were notified.

Influenza

During Jamuary and February there was an outbreak of
influenza in the district. The severest effects were noticed
in elderly people a number of whom died from this cause.
Family doctors had great difficulty in obtaining hospital accomm-
odation for these elderly patients. This was partly due to lack
of vacant beds and partly due to shortage of hospital staff.
Iwo cases came to my notice of elderly patients living alone who
died from the effects of influenza whilst the family doctor was
seeking hospital admission.

German Measles

From time to time, during outbreaks of this disease, there
was some conflict of opinion as to the best course of action
regarding exclusion of school children suffering from this
disease. With the increase in numbers of married teachers

k.



g o Lo g 1o o3 . gk '

it of anid mozy  Wnoideacltedal o conahive on lJ.'
ani’:.::, addo b booaebieqia askd Luoi'Ttib ‘hm
yhvts@ dr faeH laawmddall ol el mwm m v k.
TR -nL r,t sumoowst yileiooges adlabe e o
mexblide locdos To sxadows egsal o ﬂbﬂ'm
Jadriadso" e soaskreqrs LLH vitasg s &
samisepna .Jl.:'i lagan %o edloadds TiasTivoex ¥
swgow Bua adiaom-spdaiv ol il Sk |

- Lagriatao® elbild oopalbregxs va 8T ",
nl quony sus aldd Yo noxblido depaoms §

us ewords (etenides z'laxossd
edtoah ‘orom M fos addzid dron S §

taey 1 qﬂmaﬂ&n&b#mmm#
cednerratl 1o worda sasssil pisicnos Hus

salansm 9o m<;ﬂnb.tﬂ$du %
patio8%ls hos 2esy edf 3o m . -

ovil 8 af Berivoco ald:
'ah;-mt. s o exndmea Tafdto
semassm Viaackiusosag bas ool

.Ln-.-.c'l.l‘.lr,.n FEOW GORBD 'lﬁﬁ'ﬂﬂ

1c dserdiue na saW Snadt VIs
baoifon S ﬂm‘ﬁa :tm



on the staffs of infants' and junior schools it became apparent
that care was necessary for the protection of any pregnant member
of the staff who had not previously suffered from the disease,
and that exclusion policy should be varied accordingly.

Diphtheria Immunisation

During 1961 there was a welcome increase in the numbers of
children inoculated against this disease.

Poliomyelitis Immunisation

The response to this form of vaccination remained good.
During 1961 the investigations by the Public Health Laboratory
on the six infants who took part in the national research into
oral (live) vaccine were completed. Thanks are due to the parents
of these infants for their contribution to what is now becoming
standard practice.

Tuberculosis

There was no significant increase in the number of new cases.
The overall figure remains low, The response to the offer of
BCG waccination for teenagers was very good. The Chest Physician
asked for support for the rehousing of one family in which there
wes a cese of pulmonary tuberculosis.

The Elderly end Infirm

As in previous years a great deal of time was spent in
connection with the problems connected with sged and chronie
sick people. Relatives and neighbours required advice regarding
the domiciliary services available to these people and also
regarding steps necessary towards geining institutional sccommod-
ation for those who could no longer continue at home. Family
doctors would seek support in obtaining hospital accommodation
for their chronic sick patients. From time to time it was
apparent that there was great difficulty in obtaining vacancies
in chronie sick beds, especially for women. From time to time
one would receive complaints about the behaviour or living
conditions of elderly people living alone. Amongst the domie-
iliery services, great strides have been made by the W,V.S. in
operating (a) Meals on Wheels on a two dey per week basis for
elderly house bound people and (b) through the old persons clubs,
a chiropody service for old age pensioners and certein other
priority sections of the community.



inerangge ensosd ri sloados ‘solapt fims "atrad %0
g exiomom .rn.._.,r:-ﬂl vite o aotiostromg sl W3 M

onaoelth odd sortd Heretiue '{_Iﬂlu.l:wﬂ ¥on B
'u,.Esm Frrcon bolyay of h-hmdp mblj_q

JDooy bontamer aoldsalsoay hﬂ

crod erodad it LeeR ofidud ads ﬁ
ofnt dorsesox leaokdan ot ak-§
ataveaq et of oub oz M : “ Lo
walwonod wor sl dodw of notdoe g

.BoEn0 ven Yo todomp edd ok w
G0 <21l oid of umul! vol an
msiolegdd teodd 4T .Long ¢rov aow e
oods robdw ob ¢line' oxo B0 gabsse

nk dieege ssw omit 9 M
olaosde bas Doge fddw ﬁﬂ
wetbusmys voivbi berhupen St
nsla Ivza aigoog ﬂﬂtﬁ' ﬂ
~bomnooos lsmotiudirent n Bbia
Lbna® L osid Fu 3"““?'
antisbommnons fodtgmod ge
' mir #!e n.t# cd ﬂgﬂ



Co-ordination of Voluntary Services for the Elderly

In December 1961 the Chairman of the Council (Councillor
P. L. Braithwaite) called a public meeting of voluntary organ-
izations which were already carrying out valuable services for
elderly persons in their particular sections of the community.
Actual co-ordination has not yet proceeded a long way but it
has been possible to compile a list of organizations in Hinckley
Central Wards together with the possible scope of their activities
in comnection with the welfare of the elderly.

Section L7. MNational Assistance Act, 1948

No formel action was taken under this section but a number
of cases were dealt with informally and in such a way as to
avoid the necessity of application to a judicial authority to
secure an order for admission of a person "in need of care and
attention" to a suitable institution.

Maternity Accommodation

For some considerable time there has been strong public
feeling at the absence of institutional maternmity beds in
Hinckley. In January 1961 the Urban District Council was informed
by the Sheffield Regional Hospital Board of its decision, in
accordance with the new policy of the Ministry of Health to con-
centrate the maternity beds for Hinckley and District on the
Specialist Unit at the George Eliot Hospital. Through the good
offices of the Member of Parliament, Mr., Woodrow Wyatt, a deput-
ation from thie Council and from the Coalville Urban District
Council (who had a similar public demend) was met by the Minister
of Health. The policy of the Ministry of Health has remained
unchanged. Nevertheless, there still remains a strong demand
amongst the general public of Hinckley for the provision of
institutional maternity beds in the town.,

Head Lice

From time to time the School Health Visitors report cases
of head lice amongst school children. It is most probable that
these infestations are kept alive by adult members of the family
carrying the lice. The condition will only be eradicated when
certain families fully understand the simple methods of hygiene
which control this infestation.

Acecident Prevention

In this field of prevention the Hinckley Urban District
Home Safety Committee (Chairmen: Councillor J. G. S. Tompkins)
supported by the District and County Councils continued to issue
effective propaganda in the form of posters, displays, repres-

EI



skeoblid aeld 3 ppoiried yxadtaske

B e

0L Eonpet) Etomscd ofild o il odd HORF Sedaioes
-nsgie yasniloy ¢ ankdsen Ll:lh:i..iq F ﬁnﬂ[ﬂ. {ﬂ WO L

1 o duaulay tuo puivriss yhasyle s
Co edd Jo saviloen wsluskivgeg el ﬂ

3E doad W R I'a Labesswiog dox fca asd nuH :
‘l:.' I:’:: '-.tf'r -.!-r ".'_I_T S LN '3'.[7" ..iL *ﬂ-wl & Eﬂw *
ealktlvitea ,m.“ 10 ogune eldisecg odd HEbw

~iunbis e "t-u m’t.hriﬁ" iiw '
-'f' *, l'""

&1

) ok stusd s . g

i e Ll

safigsr 2 fud poidoes sldd -:ehnu nﬁlﬁ II*L
o ms gaw 8 done ol bus-

o i bootium SalsiBbt b o pols
e #1240 To besa aiY sosteq s ‘b

ellduy poesty apod sad ssedd satd §
ol sbad v bt sgan MWM
boarzadnt asw Iitcam® jobitalQ spdsd ol
nl  roiskosh a¥i Y acl Iﬂ' '- &
~a05 oF ttinel Yo wrdulnll sdd 10 Yokl og
&y no Falzrald bas vyplioatR m By
bucy adt dguendT led basol Sodll ,_; 'th.ﬂ
=Nanh 5 Jadagl wosbooW Al Soensiises 90 ek b
1 '***‘tJJ.LI aadl a.immu st s B
sadaloill xbd of fom aad {ﬁl.lunb oLld -
bopiom aed i LesP Y0 WM | ‘;'1.5"
br: «mf‘ wertie & wiimier [Lite exedd (as

-3
: *r'ﬂm L‘“J-' R
o aotabvosy edd wol “Mﬁ tidug Tvsemeg &

':.." ; ._r.-



t e - - - - 4 Y







STATISTICS AND SOCIAL CONDITIONS OF THE AREA
(For comparative purposes last year's figures have been
inserted in brackets)

Area in Acres TN 11,882

Registrar General's estimate of population .. 41,573 (40,890)

No. of inhabited houses at 31/12/61 1A 14,009 (13,759)
Product of a Penny Rate at 31/3/61 .o £1979/12/11  (£1930/16/7)
Rateable value at 31/3/61 .. £48, 180 (£475,390)

VITAL STATISTICS

Births
Male Female Total
Live Births 38, 335 719 (667)
Live birth rate per 1,000 population 17.32(16.31)
Still-births 9 5 14 (18)
Still-birth rate per 1,000 live and still-births 19.09(26.27)
Total live and still-births 393 340 733 (685)
Illegitimate live births per cent of total live births boi5(347h)
Deaths
Male PFemale Total

Deaths 205 200 L05 (374)
Death rate per 1,000 population 9.75(9.14)
Infant Deaths 7 3 10 (20)
Infant mortality rate per 1,000 live births 13.90(29.98)

" " LS LR TR " legitimate 13.10(29.59)

" " " f " " "illegitimate 31.25(1.09)
Neo Natal " O NI " 11.12(19.49)

(first four weeks)

Maternael deaths (including abortion) 1 (Nil)
Maternal mortality rate per 1,000 live and still births 1.36(Nil)

8.






VITAL STATISTICS - COMPARATIVE TABLE

" Birth Rate per | Death Rate per Rate per 1,000
' 1,000 population 1,000 population| live births, °
| Live 5till All causes Total deaths
- Births Births under one year
!
England | 17.4 .33 12,0 21.4
& Wales [(17.1) (.34) (11.5) (21.7)
HINCKLEY | 17.32 + 33 ! 975 + 13,50
U.D.C. [{16.31) (obk) (9.14.) | (29.98)
s I ! |

- The corrected figures for the birth and death rates after
the crude rates have been multiplied by the area comparability
factors are 16,97 and 12,09 respectively,

The area comparability factor is arrived at by compariscon
of the age and sex constitution of each community with that of
the whole country at the time of the Census, and when the crude
death rate is multiplied by this factor, an adjusted death rate
is obtained by which some comparison may be made between commun-
ities,

Some comparative figures = deaths during the last four years

CAUSE 1558 1959 1960 1961

Tuberculosis L L 3 3

Coronary Disease 66 63 61 g

Vascular Lesions 65 75 71 55
of Nervous System

Lung Cancer 17 11 16 26

All forms of Cancer oe 61 69 T
excluding Leukaemia

A1l causes of death 410 373 374 405







Deaths of Infants under one year

Date of
Death Home Ward Sex Age Cause of Death Where Died
i
15/1/61  Trinity F 20 mins Anencephalus. George Eliot Hosp,
Nuneaton. :
16/1/61 Trinity M 1 day Cerebral Keresley Hospital
Haemorrhage, Keresley.
Torn Tintorium, i
Prematurity and f
Breech delivery. E
7/3/64 Earl M 1 day Hydrocephalic and Maternity Hosp. |
Shilton spinabifida. Causeway Lane,
Leicester. .
14/3/61 Trinity F 2 wks  Hyperglycaemia, George Eliot Hosp;
Prematurity and Nuneaton. i
Breech delivery.
17/3/61 Barwell M 1 mth Gastro enteritis. " |
20/5/61  Burbage F 10 mins Asphyxia, it }
Cord prolapse and ;
Breech presentation.
1/6/64 Barwell M 3 days Hyaline membrane. "
9/7/61 Burbage M 7 hrs  Prematurity. Maternity Hosp. |
Causeway Lane, |
i Leicester,
115/ﬁﬂ61 Trinity M 3 mths Fractured Skull. Manor Hospital,
{ Nuneaton. f
;19/1@/61 Trinity M 45 mins Intra uterine George Eliot HDSP}
! asphyxia, Nuneaton. I
Maternal eclampsia !
! and Placental
! insufficiency.
| S
i 2oLah ; Feﬁi:z } Deaths under 1 year
!
g Feﬁzi:: g Deaths under 4 weeks |
g Fe:zi:: % Deaths under 1 week, %
|
10,







Other Mortality Statistics

1.

1.

12.

13,
1k

15,
16.
17

18.

Tuberculosis, respiratory
= y Other
Syphilitic disease
Diphtheria
Whooping Cough
Meningococcal infections
Acute poliomyelitis
Measles

Other infective and
parasitic diseases

Malignant neoplasm,
stomach

Malignant neoplasm,
lung, brcnchus

Malignant neoplasm, breast
" L1

s uterus

Other malignant and
Lymphatic Neoplasms

Leukaemia, aleukasemia
Diabetes

Vascular lesions of nervous
system

Coronary disease, angina

1.

1961 1960

Male Female Total Total
- 2 2 5
= 1 1 &
1 = 1 =
6 1 7 13
23 3 26 16
= 8 8 6
- 2 2 %
16 22 8 I H
= - - 3
= 5 B 1
17 38 55 71

Ll 29 13 61

Contd. ...



b

-r

ft

-




19.

20,
21.
22,
23.
2.
25.

26‘
27.

28,
29.
30.
Gy
32.

33.
Slis
35.
36.

1961 1960

Male Female Total Total

Brought forward 71 S | 218 208
Hypertension with heart 11 11 22 19
disease
Other heart disease 19 23 42 b
Other circulatory disease 10 5 15 9
Influenza 6 5 11 1
Pneumonia 7 5 12 14
Bronchitis 9 7 16 18
Other diseases of respiratory 5 2 5 2
system
Ulcer of Stomach & duodenum 2 1 3 5
Gastritis, enteritis and 3 3 6 1
diarrhoea
Nephritis and Nephrosis - L 3 2
Hyperplasia of prostate 2 - 2 L
Pregnancy, childbirth, abortion - 1 1 -
Congenital malformations 2 1 3 4
Other defined and ill defined 16 16 32 38
diseases
Motor Vehicle Accidents L 1 6 7
All other accidents 2 3 5 8
Suicide 1 2 3 =)
Homicide and operations of war - - - -
TOTAL DEATHS FROM ALL CAUSES _205 200 405 _ 37k
(194) (180)  (374)

12.






GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR HEALTH SERVICES IN THE AREA

1. The Public Health Officers of the Authority are set out

on Page 2. of the Report.

2. Laboratory Facilities

Examinations are almost wholly performed at the Public

Health Laboratory at the Groby Road Hospital, Leicester, which

is under the control of Dr. N. S. Mair.

Chemical examination of water samples is performed by -
W. M. Lewis, Esq., F.R.I.C., City Analyst, City Laboratories

Service, Shortley Road, Coventry.

The following specimens were examined during the year at

the Public Health Laboratory:-
Nose and Throat swabs

Faeces and Urines

Blood

Sputa

Vaginal and Cervical swabs
Milks

Waters

Ice=-creams

Food

Miscellaneous

13.

TOTAL

14
98
9
111
7
28

127

g =
=={Pra M L

(4.82)



5]
-

;J.'..-I..'_a‘.."' ﬁ!:, .., ﬂr‘h'?'l[m qrf "_!*_ ¥ '”‘LL

1 -
tue tse ezs Yiisodivh sk To siackYTD ._-.1..-.
Srogelt add
Lt

Lldud et e basmotwag ifotw Jsonks a2
oidw radascind  lotbqeol Bacel m m a8 710
ilal 8 B .ﬂﬁ] _ i

- wd bourictxeqg =i ea.[qnua sk aw ﬁ
nelfvodsrodal wil  seviank ﬂﬂl « t

B :

""-.:" =4

-+ ik .""l B y I ’ v : L § S —
38 qsey 9l .H-‘,Li-'luﬁ Dopimaxo onaw MR AT i@”" T,

(s24)




%. Hospital Facilities

These are the responsibility of the Sheffield Regional
Hospital Board.

In addition to the Hinckley and District Hospital there
are general hospitals at Leicester. Many patients attend
hospitals in Nuneaton which is in the Birmingham Regional
Hospital Board Area. Cases of infectious disease are admitted
to the Isolation Hospital at Leicester. Some go to Whitley
Hospital, Coventry. There are chronic sick beds at Market
Bosworth (Bosworth Park Infirmary and Westhaven), Hinckley
(Sunnyside Hospital) and at other hospitals in the County.

Accommodation for old persons under Part III of the
National Health Service Act is provided by the County Council
at Market Bosworth and also in County Homes in various parts

of the County. There is no maternity hospital accommodation
in Hinckley.

4. Other Facilities

Arrangements for other services operating in the District
are made by the County Council direct:

Domiciliary Midwifery and Ante-Natal Clinics
Health Visiting and Infant Welfare Centres
Home Nursing

Vaceination and Immunisation

Ambulances and Ambulance Cars

Domestic Helps

Services under Part III of the National Health
Service Act for the prevention of illness; care
and after-care; health education.

Mental Health Service.
5. Meals on Wheels and Chiropody Services are operated by the
W.V.8. in conjunction with one or more of the following:-
County Council, District Council and
0ld People's Clubs.

14,



1, 4 E %

Lanolgefl HioiYiedd st %o wiiikileacques ol st o

radi Lot bgeol $obab@ bas veliomel ol ioh me
;IJJ'JL nhﬂtd’nq Yok aeteockal 8 1-'-;-..;?: :
fumoiyeR medgciunid ofdf ak &t dekdw & J
hefdbobn ots sussnid sunldos?nt 30 nsasd
veliidi o} op soo@ ,iedesnial ta Lodhqecl mob
Jenizsi] $2 abad dolks olbnogln o8 oW g
whioaiH | (aevaddueW s M
Joinwol siid i sistigeod oo #; -

et In TIT 3 <abay ssoweq Bl 1 -'
Lrosmol ¢hweD sy ¢d Debiverg ﬁ ' _._-_z:ﬂ &
aing apoltsy 81 semoN yiouoD at osls 3
notisboamoncs Ledljecd yilmedes oa Il:

Jubs¥eld ant ol pnllsxeqo soolvisy ¢
idoecib Lhox

eoli (D Ladeli-adnd fum M

morcdnsl) oxsileW faatal M

*-11ua!ilmt¢ﬂ{m'tﬂm bt 89
160 'uﬁﬂ.{lh i 4E-—! " PN
mﬂ'ﬂh | ‘.ii*ﬂ‘-— ,h._
ihlfl. ._ X

ﬂ;l



Prevalence and Control over Infectious Diseases

Diphtheria Immunisation

Primary Immunisations |
Ages under 5 years

Immunisation of
Children between 5=14

years
Qﬁlth figures for 1960 in hrackets}
Under!
=i el e i TUTAL‘ 5-9 | 10-14 | TOTAL

'YEars Years |

1961 11960 |1959 |1958 1957 |
189 | 375 | 32 | 17 5| 626 |

|
711 ous i 116
|

(1) (278)] (26)  (8) (13}(499)| (28)| (18) |  (46)
! j BOOSTER DOSE OF IMMUNISATION l
b 263
(- )} ()'- (- )i (E] (80} (52)[(255)| E‘l?)' (E?D)

15.




e

To noifsuinues] |
At=d asanded gohlidD
Loy

e L]
il
L i) . o
Er:: t ¥ [
Fraiin

MICT | SPe0r €= & -

L

art | 24 I
(34) [ (Br)  [(85) S(RR%

- — . et i

5 py - k
i
L.l — i

N ST AP
¥
el

et L@ |
(os) ! (F8)

{I W




Notifiable Diseases

(other than Tuberculosis)

The following table shows the diseases notifiied during
1961 and the distribution of them:-

HINCKLEY EARL
DISEASE CENTRAL | BURBAGE | BARVELL | SHILTON | TOTAL
E WARDS
Scarlet Fever i = 2(7)! - (2)] - (=) 2(11)
|
Whooping Gc::ughi Lol 3Gz = @] - (3) | 1(66)
Measles | 372 (8) | 245 (1) | 7 (3) | 89 (3) |780(15)
Acute Pneumonia 30=) | % 1) 3(1)| - (=) | 10 (2)
Poliomyelitis | o T | ;
Paralytic ' = - (= [z 1 (=
anéPiralvtlc i E-] B D % | = E-g = E—g
Food Poisoning) | 1
Confirmed - (=) 1 6
S AR R e I Eii

TOTALS

: 376 (53) ]253 (2y)
I_“_

82 (14)| 89 (6)

800(97)

(Figures in brackets represent last year's figures - they do
do not necessarily add up to the total figure shown as
some diseases occurred last year but not this).

16.



(2iuofvoxed? asdd waddo)

goutssuh baitiron sorsontd it ewods oldad 3

- ymadd %0 mﬂm

F{ve)ooa | (2) o8 (i) S8

ob wadd - momuult v'zaey fusl 3
as rowode equgit lsfod aih Ill'




AGE GROUPS AND SEX

 DISEASE BN B % B Over ﬁrgle- Total TOTAL
| A | 51 10 15] 25 25 lknown| M. F.
', ! | i | i
' Searlet ] e e e S P R |
| Rt - , 2
' Fever E ' - - : ,
i ) e e 0 ) S T 1

. . |
Whooping _| = 1o ] e
Cough R e — . - 1

il e e ad = -

.‘ | fomy | |
| Measles M {10 ‘ o1 751191]19] 4| 1| - |388 780
| o s e
i 11l bl s ) < i, 1 R 1O 592
| . | i | | ' :
Acute B T e e T R R - 10
| Pneumonia 1' (] | | ;
| edaml e I T N AT L
|Polio- Tl l | | ;
imyelitis M=} =] =f =] =|f =t = - - >
\Paralytie | ; ]
| gl ol el 1

| | : i
TFood T 1! R DR T -
|Poisoning i [ - _
| Fi-y =] ] <l o 1] = | 3
_ ] | l | ;
Nmone - eI 2 21‘ 51 = ;599 | 800
: ' i -
| F 16 |88 | 94 1186 ?l gl gl 4.4] 401 |

17.




PP S

jo N "

o]

'
el
-

lII

.

.

. L
st
i ﬂ -



Tuberculosis

No action was taken under the Public Health (Prevention
of Tuberculosis) Regulations 1925 or under s.172 of the
Public Health Act, 1936.

12 new cases were added to the register during the year

3 inward transfer cases were also added.

NEW CASES AND MORTALITY 1961

(including 3 Imward Transfers of Tuberculosis cases
outside the area)

NEW CASES 1961 | DEATHS 1961
AGE Non Non
Respiratory Respiratory |Respiratory Respiratory
I:l'It Fl I'l'Ill F' | I'I'Il Fr I'I'I-l Fl
Under 1 year - - - - ! - = 2 AR
" 5 years - - - - : - - = =
n 15 " = o o 1 i - A - =
1 25 1] - 3 1 1 1| = = o s
" 35 n 1 H = = I X = i e
"oL5 H 2] i ! - I 0 o - -
| n 55 " 1 i 1 — == = - -
oyse 55 " 2 2 - - } - - = =
TOTAL 6(8) 5(6) 2(2) 2(1) =(2) -(1) -(=) =(-)

18.







DISTRIBUTION OF NEW CASES

(Tuberculosis)

DISTRICT

RESPTRATORY

M.

Hinckley
(central Wards)

Burbage

Barwell

Earl shilton

Stoke Golding

Inward Transfer

of cases outside

area

—

ok o=

b = |

-t

TOTALS

6(8)

5(6)

15.




o, e
-

(r)s (®)=

e i e e A e

(3)2




To the Chairman and Members of the Hinclkley Urban District Council.

Mr. Chairman, Ladies and Gentlemen,

I have the honour to present my Annual Report upon the admin-
istration of your Public Health Inspectors' Department.

The work of the department continues to grow, the performance
of wvarious duties are, in the main, dealt with on a priority basis.
Despite this pressure, as will be seen from the text of the report,
the standard of envirommental hygiene has been maintained.

Our five year programme for dealing with unfit houses has been
completed, the "Appointed Day" for the slaughterhouses was fixed
for Qctober 1st, and five slaughterhouses had been brought up to a
very satisfactory standard by that date, the reduction of industrial
air pollution continues, almost one hundred houses have been improved
under the Standard Grant scheme and good progress continues to be
made in Food Hygiene standards.

The text of the report does not contain information of all work
performed and two items which seem to continue to grow are:- the
answers to questions put through Official Searches and Supplementary
Questions relating to specific properties, 509 being inspected and
dealt with during the year, and the examination of plans relating
to the provisions of the Clean Air Act, Factories Act, Housing Act
and Food and Drugs Act.

In conclusion, I should like to express my appreciation of the
support given to me by the Chairman and Members of the Health
Committee, the friendly cooperation of Dr, Kershaw, Medical Officer
of Health and the Officers of the Council, and the ready assistance
of all my colleagues in the department.

I have the honour to be,

Mr. Chairman, Ladies and Gentlemen,

;/fuéw %

Chief Public Health Inspector.

11.7.62.
20,



« ki viod) dnpsrell ymef= i} sLénn 20 aidd %o E'Ilﬂmm

‘amm Loa

-(tinfe efd sogr Izoual -ﬂ"i R T
* -
e regedl ooqan i leel nﬂ'ﬁf

5 '_J...’.'I""ICI.I.'L'H[ % B 1.‘.:!1‘!, c.:l: papnidnos jwl ki
skapd Vtlaobeg e ao ddim dlseb nios odk #-'-. 8 ROL
Trogqex st Yo Fxas ur.:U-' Doy sees o m Ql '

Jeaissatan oad . aad &mctm

9 .lﬂ'i.ﬂﬂ.

noed eed meaved 3itww dtiw guilaeh g
bexit now dtﬂ:ﬂmﬂdgmh dﬂ“ﬂ

A of qu douvesd sl Gad e -----“r.'l
labrrabad 1o nobdouber it odab
beweripai taed ovald asewo Wﬂ. ﬂﬁ
vl ol seuniinoo asvnoig ooy m

Arow [Ls %o ncklogrcoticl ﬂsd'mu ot i
o ﬂmmo&mimmm
{".lii*u.ﬂlﬂi"?ﬂ Bets I}ﬂfm‘lﬁ rﬂm“‘ i
as Dadoagan) pnied €08  acidgegm
:m.a:l‘ui-"x ‘analy o astisnivesce o B
tod mrlavol (JoA ssbuwodonl (oA =il 8

sifd 10 nobialossigs VI wadwEes 1#

dt [ual oy To exsdamd hag b
Ta07%0 fookboM ,veadiersld o590 2
sonatalnas -:.hm Hd:.! bas M a1

o fa-.-



SANITARY CIRCUMSTANCES CF THE AREA

1. WATER SUPPLY

Once again the quality of the public water supply has been
generally maintained at a satisfactory standard through the year.
51 bacterioclogical samples of mains water were taken, which with the
exception of one which was reported as "suspicious", were all
satisfactory. These satisfactory samples inecluded a repeat
sample from the same premises from which the 'suspicious" sample
was teken. Four samples were also taken for chemical examin-
ation, these proved satisfactory. Complaints were received
from householders on two estates of the discolouration of' the
mains supply, these were investipgated and the local representative
of the water undertskers was consulted on the matter. The
discolouration was due to disturbance of iron nodular deposits
in the mains following sudden large demands from the estates in
question., On such estates, due to the local nature of industry,
both hushand and wife are at work all day in very many cases,
and their return from work causes such sudden demands as to cause
this trouble. The Water Authority arranged for the mains to be
flushed in these cases.

Quantity of the supply gave no particular difficulty, there
being no long dry spells during the summer.

The erection of the booster station at Barwell in connection
with the River Dove scheme is now nearing completion.

Examination of Water Supplies

(a) Town Water
51 samples were submitted for bacteriological examination,
one being classed as "suspicious" as reported above, The
four chemical samples taken were satisfactory.

(b) Well Water
53 samples of water were taken, all from shallow wells, of
these 48 were satisfactory and 5 unsatisfactory. In addition
2 samples which were an admixture of shallow well and mains
water were taken, these both proved satisfactory.

Of the unsatisfactory samples, 2 were from the isolated
transport cafe, where, as I mentioned in my last report,
regular samples are taken to keep a check on the safety

of the well water supply. One unsatisfactory sample was
due to the insufficient dosage of hypochlorite and the
other to the ineffective strength of the hypochlorite
solution being used. These matters were remedied forthwith
and subsequent samples were all satisfactory., The value

21.



psad aad ylggque sodew olldig ofd B rilely
Jinay off rguondd Brefaada viodoaialish I'I_‘;l -
dviw dotdw tedet evowctedsaw ankae To @ ;
Lin vxow. "auololigeus” za Dolzones maw &
¥aoqes o Fehulbtetd celigues Mﬂﬁlﬂﬂ
slgmee "avolalgeud® ads doidw mor% sealb
-nimaxe Iaokmsds 90T hedst cals m .
bewisver wrew atnlalgeed oo 'S
ef? o asidswolnoekb edd To m i ':a
svllateoneigar Locol edt Dns bedsag o
AT autdem add o tﬂfﬂ:m T -_
a7 tzocab walubon noil Yo sonadolk f,_ o1 ‘ﬂ
ak sodstos odd worl ubmateb w sblve g
‘f:.?q-u..rm: Yo smdan Leool ol of 50 :f,mjf
souso yuam Cray nl gb, GE S n:- 28 siiw
sgund of maumaﬁnuﬁmm » I}
od o entem od .n'zbaamm# 1

#9-..,

exads gl aliniises on
e uli"

poitcamaoo ab L[lowsH #3 aoldads 9
«oitelgros grbsen Wl

L0 B A aExs nargnw ﬂ
sdT Jovodn Dodvogqex sa “suololk
' LTprodnateitss oow

%% .aliaaﬂum ll?ﬁi-ﬁi
netitbis al 0303 K <
crctan Hca Elaw o ous



2.

of the policy of taking regular check samples is proved
by such occurrences, It is most unfortunate that the
situation of this cafe does not lend itself to the
provision of a mains supply, and on two occasions when
the well supply ran low it was necessary for mains water
to be transported to supplement the well supply. On both
occasions samples were taken of the mixed supply and were
satisfactory. Of the three remaining unsatisfactory samples
one was taken from a proposed caravan site which was not
proceeded with due to the unsatisfactory supply and the
other two were taken from dwelling houses which were sub-
sequently closed on undertakings by the owners not to
relet,

One well supply was discontinued during the year following
the provision of a mains supply.

Water Supply to Dwelling Houses in the District

Of the 41,573 people living in the 14,009 houses in the
Urban District, 41,308 living in 13,800 houses have an internal
piped supply of mains water, 73 people in 43 houses have their
supplies from external standposts and 192 in the remaining 76
houses are dependent on well or spring supplies.

The nmumber of external standpost supplies are steadily
being reduced, these are mainly at scheduled houses and the
number of houses with such supplies shows a further reduction
of 14 due to Clearance Order procedure,

Those houses dependent on well supplies are mainly out of
effective reach of the town mains. One well supply was dis-
continued as a result of the provision of a mains supply.

Extensions to new housing estates were mainly responsible

for the laying of 4,178 yards of new water main, varying from
2" to 8" diameter, during the year.

SEWERAGE AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL

A relief duplicate sewer was constructed from the Sketchley
Estate to the outfall sewer of the Sketchley Sewage Disposal
Works to relieve overcharging of the existing system and new
storm overflows were provided at the main outfall sewer at these
works. The construction of a new sewage pumping station for the
new industrial estate in lower Coventry Road was commenced at
the end of the year, but it was disappointing to note in this
connection that the houses on the Watling Street adjoining the
industrial site which are still on cesspool drainage will be
unable to drain to the new system. A scheme of extension to the
disposal works in Mill Lane, Earl Shilton, is in the course of
preparation. 50,



agod ad  glggue Llew odd Jnemalygue of Dedaoqumess S
viow Bie ¢ Lgeue i-r-.ﬁ.l.: adt To nedel oTaw NIF ~'.¢; .
eo lppwa ,1r~:+'“’1*;:'- aay painiamer soudy st 20 Shpdit

i e VMR B e =Y

. P S *..r*
g ut-.[}u;.'a Acodo '.Lﬂ.EI.I:_;"!: 'gﬂ-ﬁ-l.f wm*
# dand epamrriolw feos el 31 uanc-m m
st ot tieedt Dunl dort aegh s%sp alds h
e anciupnso ot 1o bas Jpldale ackam 8 20
wetaw ankew 10l wisesssss aaw 4t wol mex. w

o sow dobidy edfs milvatso Geaogosg o ﬂﬂ: @
s beta ylpas grodnaleldsan ait of sub i

g srsw doldw uﬁm*d gtk (Lowb sl pmisd @
ot Fou sysane sifd ¢ By:hﬂwln

griveile} way sdd ,'_.gﬁt'ﬂ.lﬁ hli'.tl.i':ﬂ‘

ot b wesuord 0.4 wi nk mhu' |

Inersadal oo evard af.'l-a...rqd. Bﬂﬁtﬂﬂ ;

ikt ovarl goBund 4 &b .mq ﬁ'

I setbotaney Sy pl SO BaS.
-auklgque m 'ﬂ *':' )

vilhesda own’ sollguun Wj ‘
st Gaa zeevod belubsics 3o plake
aoitoubry =iyl 8 sworln  Eoya

vafistxll odt 'wotY 1
Ienquﬂ w



3.

6.

CESSPOOLS

There are 30 septic tanks and 112 cesspools in the district
serving 185 premises, mainly at isolated premises out of reach
of the public sewers. The three new cesspools constructed during

the year were at Stoke Road, Hinckley Fields Farm, and off Leicester

Road, Barwell,

Emptying of these cesspools and septic tanks is undertaken
by the Council upon payment, a mechanical suction wvehicle being
employed for the purpose.

SANTTARY ACCOMMCDATION

There are 16,029 water closets in the district and 104 pail
closets, the latter generally being at scheduled properties due
for eventual demolition or at isolated premises where no sewer
is available., Three pail closets were converted to water closets
during the year and a further three were discontinued as a result
of Clearance Area procedure,

FPUBLIC CLEANSING

House refuse collection is carried out by direct labour
under the control of the Engineer and Surveyor. Whilst every
endeavour is made to carry out weekly collections, this is most
difficult to achieve due to labour shortage, illness and other
causes and the frequency of collection is of'ten ten days.

Disposal of the house refuse is effected by controlled
tipping on land in the Earl Shilton Ward, whilst trade refuse
is disposed of by partially controlled tipping on land in the
Barwell Ward. In the latter case most of the combustible
material is burnt. There is no incinerator provided for burning
of refuse, so much care has' to be taken to ensure that no nuisance
is caused to nearby householders. No complaints were received
during the year of nuisance caused from this source.

Of the seven refuse collection wvehicles in use two are of
the large rear loading type and five are the Karrier Bantam side
loading type. Waste paper and cardboard are collected in an open
lorry from trade premises for salvage purposes.

DUSTEINS

290 visits were made to 122 premises regarding the renewal
of defective dustbins. At 104 of these premises new dustbins
were provided, whilst in 3 other cases uvnsatisfactory bins were
suitably repaired. 15 dustbins were still in need of renewal at
the end of the year. It was not found necessary to resort to
statutory proceedings to obtain the renewsal of dustbins.

23.



A
b oid nl elooceaeso ST bng ernessd  SE7g0N n{’m

1 bio Gaatuens | Filont 25 vinkas .luhﬂm \d

iy | ~ S rvan 824 KIDEPD Wl "““"H'l'.r an'T ~FLEWRE

a1 0 bhs (e ablolT velZonl  JOa0 #iaﬂﬂh

odaixaboy ef adaed oghgon Das alooguast onads h
tind eloidevy soiduim Jaclasdbam 2 tfw }‘

[tag OF hius fobedeih adr ad adeselo s
coitragony belobodon 8 3
aWsd i wisdw assimetg DetafoeE *l’ﬁ
giaagly aatew o Lalvsvond STOW AN Bt
fitaess » an E -.utf*:r,-,‘_i*.u..l:- 1AW m

wiodal Yoszld g S E-ﬂﬁ'ﬂlﬂ el §
Csave Faliah oy w8 bos --.-.n.: 8
teom ul sl sncEd 'h.I.l.;‘.‘ll“l iipa W :
okt hns geapnllt ﬂ*'ltﬂfﬂ Litstiisd L

Lgab aod nodto sl nEly

ballothtoe ¢y boadoiytls &2 m
sguNox alaryd 'J-rU;;I'rr mmm " 1
afy il bk @0 r.mqa:.: pallomnos L

(ditedmoo wid o foox DERG 45 ‘ A
nbivyerd 051 HAGEVORQ o sreatonk ﬁ %!
vagas b on dadd eueny of asiad &8 o
fovisym sy sstlbele o o
' « S EHON um ;.. (1T ﬁM

4‘— -jm.-

Te me oWt osu mk ssfoldev aobio )
ehie mdne yobrwsd odf onh ovit §
nego me al bedoslion o5 ity



{. INSPECTION OF AREA

Complaints

391 recorded complaints were received,

239 concerned infestations of rats, mice, beetles, etc.

Ly . public health matters,

90 " housing matters, and

18 - atmospheric pollution.
Premises

915 premises wWere inspected relating to 1023 nuisances or
defectz which were discovered and dealt with.

Number of Inspections Initial Re-visits Total
Inspections

Animal Keeping 26 14 L0
Bakehouses 6 3 9
Dairies 15 153 28
Drainage Works 148 166 314
Dwelling Houses (all purposes) 680 1933 2613
Infectious diseases and 38 68 106
Food Poisoning Inquiries 3 5 a
Food Premises 311 133 L,
Dustbins & Refuse Disposal 131 135 266
Rodent Control LL5 1387 1832
Shops 227 39 266
Slaughterhouses & Meat Inspection T 156 927
Smoke Control (all purposes) 153 547 700
Moveable Dwellings 109 274 383
Verminous and Dirty premises 48 L6 ol
Water supplies 16 150 166
Factories and Workplaces 20 17 37
Other Inspections 986 364 1350

TOTAL 4,133 5,450 9,583




brvioner orow stalalSete
LEDim (8inT o agoldstastar

oy Yoam # Load u.l.'-'-‘lil.‘ﬂ

0 rooaseian P50 o3 waldeles Delossns M
©Jrbwelasd Bue W

[a2aT ot '_—,y:{::_"':-:'_'i M :
el aao’ *oongral




8. NOTICES

Informal Housing Public Health
Outstanding 1st January 15 38
Issued during year 50 60
Complied with during year 55 57
Statutory action necessary - =
Outstanding 31st December 8 41
Statutory

Outstanding 1st January 11 1
Issued during year 16 1
Complied with during year 15 1
Outstanding 31st December 12 1

9. SUMMARY ACTION
No summary action was taken during the year.
10. SHOPS ACT

An overall survey of the shops in the District was commenced
at the latter end of the year. Initial inspections only were
possible and opportunity was taken to familiarise the shop keepers
with the provisions of the Shops Act. 182 inspections were made
for this purpose and a total of 224 contraventions were found,
these were mainly regarding the exhibition of the requisite notices.
Administration of the Shops Act has received little attention during
the past years due to staff shortages.

11. MOVEABLE DWELLINGS

The Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 has now
been in force for over 1 year. It therefore seems opportune to
take stock of the present position regarding its operation. I
remarked last year that this Act places primary emphasis on Town
Planning with Public Health grounds taking secondary consideration.
In practice, this has been the effect of the Act. Before a licence
can be issued by the local authority the result of the application
for planning permission has to be awaited, this in many cases means
a delay of several months during which period a caravan may be on
the site with no possibility of applying Code conditions to ensure
that the necessary sanitary facilities are available.

I reported last year on the difficulties associated with the
use of a local fairground as winter quarters for members of the
Showmen's Guild, for which an exemption is given in the Act, no
clarification has yet been given as to the need for Planning
Permizsion for the use of the aite for this purpose and in the
absence of any Public Health nuisance, no effective means of control
have been found.

25-



i
]

at
at

st

-

— g W=

:'-"lfu:n"'.":mf:- caw Yobwteld aidd ol eqods ofd h
w oo snobfeegent Letdial .“
srogossd govis snf sabsaillne of neliad lﬂ !
sham evow exotdosqent SBI  .Jok M
Jrum® srow ancidasveriaos J8S o
rH:FJ-“ﬁ stiatiper ofid Yo nmokdidides uﬂ*
wilod cobdnedia oldtl]l Povieoss usd M
1

ot and O3CF 404 smemgolewed o lomnod Sub obsdR
od sauitogno amsen egotetats ﬂ Mﬁ" - 13

1  .aoldsysgo el pakireges o Ha
awoT mo atasdgne vreaieg m M

Soidessbienoo Cubaosns wxibled
oogunil 8 ewotel Jdoh &) %o W

acitpatiqys odt Io luser sdd
sy 38ReD guam ak a.t# ‘“'
nnadwmp 3




12.

13.

14,

15.

REGULATED BUILDINGS

There are no offensive trade premises in the area.

PET ANTMALS ACT, 1951

The number of premises licensed under this Act remains
at three. Each of the premises was inspected during the year
and was being satisfactorily conducted, no contraventions being
found,

RAG FLOCK AND OTHER FILLING MATERTALS ACT, 1951

Six premises are registered under the Act for upholstering
etc., there are no licensed premises for the manufacture or
storage of rag flock.

CLEAN ATR ACT, 1956

114 observations were recorded on chimneys at 30 premises
and a total of 384 inspections was made for purposes of smoke
control. Of the observations made 18 at 11 premises revealed
excessive smoke emissions, 1 at one premises revealed a nuisance
from scot emission and a further 1 at cne premises reveasled an
effluvial nuisance from the burning of factory waste. 430 test
plates were put down in connection with 3 premises, 40 of these
revealing deposits of grit in sufficient quantity to cause
nuisance, 316 wvisits being made for all purposes regarding grit
and soot emissions. 9 nuisances were abated by various means as

follows:= New plant installed @ = ....4¢4. S
Conversion to oil burning T |
Provision of gas ignition sessennnsssne
Conversion to electricity  .scsssesuss |
Adjustments to plant, more care in stoking 4
Non~burning of factory waste......eseeeees 1

I am pleased to record that at the end of the year work was
in progress to provide a new boiler plant at a Dye Works which
has been a source of reference in several of my previous reports
regarding excessive emissions of smoke, soot and grit. Despite
cooperation by the owners in carrying out adaptations to the
plant in an endeavour to reduce these emissions it was decided
that the only way of abating the nuisance lay in the provision
of new plant of sufficient capacity to meet the heavy steam
demand of this type of business.

s.3 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, requires that new furnaces
shall be capable of being operated contimuously without emitting
smoke when burning fuel of a type for which they were designed.

26.



A01e ond ol sealnsty obezd wrmm o IH

H.'-.:-u-' !
goltoysry fod atdy abou Eaamssakl as

sasy sid sniud :'--_ dostant aqw
sialsd anclivevsyines o Jadoifnso

E'FEI“ lm ._..'L-:. .-

gibtedulorqu vo? doh edf taboy Dewesbl o
w0 cuufcatean add 108 esalmsg

3 J.
cr-;'.j_ﬂ!_"'.q 3 2 ""u-i.ﬂldﬂ no m

ainge %o E‘-:-t::h,'L*{.l; 1071 obam anw snof foe "H: o

bolasvort -Bu"iﬂutﬁnq Ptoae B eban @ i IJ:tf . .+ e

sncmntin o Doln oYeion g g ia} r ¥ anlms

an [eSasvoy '“ﬂtmtq 30 38 '|'

ot OFL .r,,;w.:mdfua'&'m J ;* e

snodd %o G ,sosinvas © AREw salSeise

palisc oF ﬁ',.'rJ.:thp ma-.tatm

o 3 oy uufn.mgh sonogury Lig M

sa amswn avod+csy vl begudh ousn B

I sk R CHg : ,l;r-l-_.

R .""'

f#ﬂ-’#‘ﬂ" .
[ EREE TR E T O e
- i A g B
4 aaldodts sl et ovol I _i el
3 e =i
Ry .,...m.u_s;rm:i e

sew Saow aswy af %o D nﬁ‘#
datdy exzoW oyl a 72 dnaly

shingot suedvinl ve To Levoves

odiqeed 2itg bon m

-1.-1.-. o

I
r @8 =9 & F g &% G eap
b
L)

- J 11-1'-
I;.' e
e ! 4y



164

17,

Subsection (2) reads:

any furnace installed in accordance with plans and specifie-
ations submitted to, and approved under this section by the local
authority shall be deemed to comply with sub section (1) of s.3.
This is known as "Prior Approval,

8,10 of the Act controls the height of new industrial
chimneys and where plans are deposited for the construction of
such chimneys, they shall be rejected unless the local authority
are satisfied that the height of the chimney will be sufficient
to prevent, so far as practicable, the smoke, grit, dust or gases
from becoming prejudicial to health, or a nuisance having regard
to, the purpose of the chimney, the position and description of
the adjoining buildings, the levels of the neighbouring ground;
and any other matters requiring consideration in the circumstances,

"Prior Approval" was applied for regarding the installation
of two large "Economic" type boilers with ancillary egquipment.
This was agreed to, after the firm undertook to instal a smoke
density indicator and alarm bell and to keep a record of the times
when scot blowing took place,

Ten Chimney heights have been fixed under s,.,10.

Considerable time has been given to these matters and in
dealing with associated technical enquiries.

ERADICATION OF VERMIN

A total of 167 visits was made to 74 premises in connection
with the treatment and eradication of insect pests and vermin
other than rats and mice. No cases of bed bug or flea infestation
cccurred, the main infestations dealt with being heetles, ants and
wasps 'nests. 14 premises were cleared of beetles, 27 of ant
infestations and 39 wasps and bees nests were destroyed. A charge
towards to cost of treatment was made in such cases. In addition
one factory was treated for an infestation of silver fish and one
house was treated where the occupant had a heavy infestation of
head lice (pediculosis capitis).

VERMINOUS PERSONS

One aged lady was treated at the Cleansing Centre for a heavy
infestation of head lice, During baths and treatment arrangements
were made for her to be attended by a Health Visitor and female
compeanion.

27+



; afuen (ﬂ'

2 Bre nasiy ddbiw eon .f"-':mm nl bellateak o
¢ wid i coltose aldd yebinyy Devonges Das ..bﬂ‘ 3
i Y # 5 g
F " ¥ 1 3 LLE N & LYEE 13,

[aideuibnl wex Y0 h!-g?“l? a&u.ﬁa’!.‘lm M dr 2o

T aattowrtnans add 401 borin o anelg osoEw DSy

vibraddes deool sid aselay Lodostoy o m” ’

JasloltYwe od Lllw Yo amls add .ln #m -ﬂw 1
eotay 1o tash (i oolose skt (alduokioe o i Bggal

tusger anivad sonesitur:e Mo (itised of Lalotiutong

T0 noliginoseh bas nelilecyg sdf Yasming.

+ Basorey 5;.-}"”-’-1 dutens add Y0 alevel add

casoasdmmronis oifft ai aolisyabisnos Suk Aiiver

notdsllstant #:i.* —nlivisger st Datloges asw |
,,..u;'u';l.h ‘_Ltm'zu :H‘ﬂ mlhd' T

sanktd oy Yo basowr & y&:i of gl

L1 .5 zeboy Bexid MM

l'..l.. ¥ ""? q L ﬂ f; Ir
nl tas aiorton sawid of & & o qn-u"r-- _
-s8 iupiee L -._,,
' A@!\.-h‘ X

L]

natynarioo al cenbwesy O oF I“
tiarsov Bus steeg oossl W @
aolfatecint salt o guxd Dell 208
brs aras (soltssd pudsd dlw. ;IM
_dme o TS5 (sallesd T0 Mh
grsds A .hmf;:ﬂ..:mﬁ wzew adnea seed b
paktibbs a Jesssd Soue u.l: St - R :
a0 boa dalY zswile Y0 Sobdsd wﬂ:".

1 ,.ax:m.iu-.-w wvseil l-?:ﬂ

e & Pl

§ et it



18.

A.

B.

HOUSING

New Houses

Houses, permanent type, completed during year:-
By local suthority
By private enterprise

Houses in course of erection at end of year:-
By local authority
By private enterprise

Total number of post war houses completed:
By local authority
By private enterprise

Number of applicants for Council houses at
end of year

Number of aepplications received during year

Number of families rehoused since the termin-
ation of hostilities:-

(ag in new houses

(b) in vacancies which have arisen

L]

No. of Council houses in the district at 31/12/61..

No. of Council houses in the district at end of
1939.

INSPECTION OF DWELLING HOUSES DURING THE YEAR

(1)(a) Total number of dwelling houses inspected

for housing defects (under Public Health
or Housing Acts)

(b) Number of inspections made for the purpose

(2)(a) Number of dwelling houses (included under

(3)

(sub-head) (1) above) which were inspected

and recorded under the Housing Consolidated

Regulations 1925 and 1932

(b) Number of inspections made for the purpose

Number of dwelling houses found to be in a
state so dangerous or injurious to health
as to be unfit for human habitation

28,

LR

12
173

28
153

1791
2172

479
209

1826
866

3236
1525

143
1786

63
688

63



A

as
Ect

- ]
WV -

sS

LT
08

oSBT
BEY

e

o m\,r\rt #s sobstaib ¢

- rraey pobwb bedaliesd 13‘-1’ 4n

"

Lo .
T

- 11899 1o Sum 2 Aokdoete |

%o e 73 Tolsdelh - 1“_-;



19.

C.

D.

(1)

(2)

E.

(2)

REMEDY OF DEFECTS DURING THE YEAR WITHOUT SERVICE
CF FORMAL NOTICE

Unfit houses rendered fit and houses in which

defects were remedied during the period as a

result of informal action by the local authority

under the Housing or Publiuv Health Acts . -

ACTION UNDER STATUTORY POWERS DURING THE YEAR

Public Health Acts
No statutory action was taken under this Act
regarding the enforcement of repairs.

Housing Act
No statutory action was teken under this Act
regarding the enforcement of repairs.

EEMOVAL OF UNFIT HOUSES

The following 52 houses contained in Clearance Areas
were &gmolished during the year.

Displaced during
Houses 1961
Persons Families

ARFA NO. 89 Strutt Road (No.1)

Burbage

" " 408 High St.(No.3)
Stoke Golding

"M 113 Gee's Row
(Earl Shilton)

" " 4415 The Common (No.l4)
(Barwell)

" " 1418 Hinckley Rd.
(Stoke Golding)

" " 419 Upper Bond St.(No.5)

" " 120 Factory Rd. (No.2)
Hinﬂkley-

" " 4121 Druid St. (No.3)
Hinckley.

" " 124 Hydes Pastures
(Hinckley)

" % 425 Stockwell Head (No.3)

"W " 431 Main Street (No.l)
(Stoke Golding)

W mna F Ao \n i Co O o
-
—

52 15 ]

In addition 29 families consisting of 76 persons were
rehoused from confirmed Clearance Areas which hawve not
yet been demolished.

29,



d0TVEEE TUGETIW SARY R CMISH

whdw ni esauscd s #1172 mm
2 ap boleng wdd %mmm "'"-
rinodius leool eds B2

T AN amﬁﬂ.tuaﬂuﬂm-mm .1.

ALY #HT DUTMKT BSOS TROTUTATS

JoA albdd xalvw ooolsd lﬂ

Yol aiar sobows geslst
vazkeger Yo

sovxd songuaelD i Dealsdnwo |
w-&’
iyl feonlgelid i i 9

uai_i._l:uﬁ'i eqtoay e

b M W oM ® o o B



19, E
(b) INDIVIDUAL UNFIT HOUSES DEMOLISHED

Displaced durin
Houses 1961

Persons Families

L6, Windsor Street, Burbage. 1 - =
The Cottage, Manor Place,

Hinckley. 1 - -
3, Church Street, Earl Shilton. 1 - -
The Homestead, Station Road,

Stoke Golding. 1 - -
17, Alma Road, Hinckley. 1 - -
9, Coventry Road, Burbage. 1 2 1

6

Hra
-

In addition 2 families consisting of 3 persons were rehoused
from unfit houses awaiting demolition.

(c) HOUSES OWNED BY COUNCIL DEMOLISHED DURING YEAR

Displaced duri
Houses 19‘51

Persons Families

5, 7T & 9, Druid Street, 3 L 3
Hinckley.

(d) HOUSES CLOSED UNDER SECTIONS 17 & 35 HOUSING ACT, 1957

Closing Persons Families
Orders Displaced

59%, Stockwell Head, Hinckley 1 3 1
32, Heath Lane, Barl Shilton 1 7 1
Northleigh Farm, Church Street

Earl Shilton. 1 - =

6, Hill Top, Earl Shilton
16/18, Grove Road, Burbage

-
1
1

-
I
1

30.



i

LA TTR Ty T --:]f-;_‘__[.

ol S

Lk bags bl

u:':.I' guaol
i r————————
[-‘J‘I*,:.'r Tl el |- ""1:

- e W e

i
H
 —p

i
!
_—_ -y

.nﬁa.u.nﬁmmnm{h antdu

.ﬂuﬂm

LT GEREE

A3 !




19. X
(e) FIVE YEAR PROGRAMME OF SLUM CLEARANCE

(a) The following 50 houses were represented under Part III
of the Housing Act, 1957 in 10 Areas.

No. of No. of
Houses Persons

AREA NO.140 Nelsons Yard & Wood Street

Earl Shilton, C.0. L 1
" " 144 Wood Street (No.5)

Earl Shilton. C.0. 3 8
" " 442 Heath Lane (No.2)

Earl Shilton. C.0. 7 12
" " 443 George Street,

Barwell, C.0. 'h- 5
"M 4)), High Street (No..)

Barwell. C.0. 3 5
"M 445 Mill View (No.3) 0.0, 7 17
" " 446 Homestead Cottages,

Wykin. B0 2 8
" " 447 Windsor Street(No.3)

Burbage C.0. 9 19
H " 148 Wolvey Rd. Burbage C.0. 2 5
" " 149 Queens Park and

The Lawns, Hinckley. C.0. 9 18

50 96

(b) HOUSES DEALT WITH AS INDIVIDUAL UNFITS

Persons Closing Demolition
Order Oxrder

595, Stockwell Head, Hinckley

91, London Road, Hinckley

The Cottage, Manor Place,Hinckley
1 Cleaver's Yd. Hinckley

2 it f 1

32, Heath Lane, Earl Shilton
Bungalow, Stoke Rd. Hinckley
Northleigh Farm, Church St. E/S.
6, Hill Top, Earl Shilton

16/18, Grove Road, Burbage

I

VACANT

| =& | b o =k % |

FAHF O] =

ANl = =% ok | b

Lu Y]
-
\njf 11

3.



- -, 1 -
w A |
o e ke S A

v Tobny f-..g,,%gaam% m«i m.. 3
| | +anvth OF b T&f IO -
_'Il'-'_._i N .-_1.:-_; I:}‘i . _ J ! }
miomed sepuol o

toorstB BooW & m

t A s
8 ¥ 0.0
E"r -0-0

.aiﬂ

0.0
0.0

“im g A

e
VI

0.0

.ﬂ'.ﬂ




Undertakings that premises will not be used for human habitation

Persons
+ 6 King Street, Hinckley Vacant
The Bungalow, Watling Street, Hinckley Vacant
1st Bungelow, Wykin Fields, Wykin Lol
Total 3 Houses 2

+ This undertaking was subsequently revoked, the owner
carrying out a scheme of reconditioning to make the

house "fit",

During 1961
50 houses were dealt with by Clearance Order procedure
0 " " " " as Individual Unfit houses
& 2 4. " Dby informal procedure

E% Y belonging to the local authority were demolished.
66 houses

In my report for 1960 it was stated that 16 houses were left
to be dealt with in the Council's five year programme. It will
readily be seen that the 66 houses dealt with exceed this programme
by 50. This is accountable by the fact that in several cases houses
contiguous to those included in the programme were found on inspect-
ion to be unfit due to fairly rapid deterioration since the 1951
Survey. This also occurred with a number of individual houses,

It is very satisfying to have achieved completion of the programme
despite setbacks due to the credit squeeze and the consequent set-
backs to the Council's schemes for the erection of new Council
Houses. A notable feature in the last few years has been the
smaller composition of the families in the Clearance Areas with

a consequent high demand for flats for rehousing purposes. In very
few cases is a three bedroomed house required and the small demand
is usually met by those willing to exchange existing three bedroomed
houses for the smaller types.

Having completed the five year programme it is now necessary
to undertake a further Housing Survey of the District. I feel
that the result of this Survey may mean that Clearance procedure
in the next few years will be limited and the focus will be on
the reconditioning of the substandard houses. Should this be the
case, it will mean a very considerable task in the inspection of
the houses and the preparation of schedules of the works necessary
to make the house "fit" in all respects and there is no doubt that
in a few cases the Council will have to face the task of carrying
out such works in default and recovering the costs from the owners.
The benefit of the large amount of work carried out for the purpose
of Standard Grants will also be felt, particularly as these have
been given to so many houses built around the turn of the century
which although being substandard houses have been brought up to a
very satisfactory standard. 32



noltad bded cosund 10t besy sd don Libv oo lmeuc

. coblonks Joordl gadX A

vollsail Joeug getizel wologuod adf S
aidy¥  oblol¥ niil solsgrudl Tal

aomyo £ Lotor L

qomwe ot bwlovey titmeupsedus asw * ;
avid nL,..n-r uinkials thacoes 'tnmhlnm ,“‘,. L
C WS pan

£

.-i-. 4
f s

m’-—t

3 - [A '1;1 "
ouibosorg 1ebi0 eonsxeold ¢ lﬂhi‘“?
swaverd 180 [sublvibel aa *
vubeacosy feamotul 3@ * ..,... . .

ain i lomaé wiew gilzodduve Laool odd of

R I. ﬁl;l'rl.f..'

N n’,

|l+|

Hiol cyow sowvosd If Taly Folada l:ll E 2 m'ﬂ

Liks 37 ,smmegosq oy ovil s'ilome

amuotgosg abdd bosoxs dtkw $laeb scuuod * *-

I".LI".J-I‘ asaes [otevoe aib dadd Foay odf ﬁ

-}n:u-:uu' o Bl stow emmergong it ol f

reRt sdi oonls moidezobzedol Dligew

caseuod Iaublvibnt to Tadma s dtlw B

wematq ot ‘to nlralagmoo bevelrdos oved

-.LJ d'1 upengno odd brus ssoeupe Fibegn ﬁﬂﬂ-ﬁ

m’ihmiamﬂmaﬂmm

add oes! aod sxsey wo daal odd nd

3iw enozh eosanyoelD ot ol aokitmed |

LoV rLI .sosogiug patavodes 101 stall lﬁ
-'%ﬁ,--n"ﬁ Llomz ortd Bae Deoxtoper oewod

mooxhod outdd gatduise egnadoxs of gatliliw ee

'M

:..if

?ﬁr-i

380000 woit af ¥i ewmeapong ‘EAOY
fasy I .tabeiald et Mo m

muﬁnnmq -:wmm M

S '_‘,Jch-t

ru.:- *ni&""i P



19.

20.

21,

22,

It is hoped that the new Housing Survey will be commenced
by the end of 1962,

(f) TOTAL NUMEFR OF UNFIT HOUSES DEALT WITH SINCE 1932

(a) By Clearance or Compulsory = 910 houses and 2398 persons

Purchase Orders displaced
(t) Individual Unfit Houses = 3% ™ " 4041 persons
By Demolition Qrders, displaced
Closing Orders or
Undertakings
1,304 houses & 3,439 persons
displaced
F. HOUSING ACT, 1957. PART IV. OVERCROWDING
(a) No. of dwellings overcrowded at end of year cre 2
No. of families dwelling therein ven b
No. of persons dwelling therein ST

(b) No. of cases of overcrowding relieved during year . 2
No. of persons concerned in such cases i 16

G. HOUSING SUMMARY

(a) Total number of occupied houses in district « + 14,009
(b) Total number of Council houses occupied in S
district

H., HOUSE PURCHASE AND HOUSING ACT, 1959

STANDARD GRANTS

80 applications were approved during the year, 4 of these
being in respect of rented houses., The latter figure is dis-
appointing and shows a decrease of 11 from the 1960 figures.

The provision of the amenities was completed at 94 houses
during the year. This necessitated a very considerable amount
of time being spent on standard grant work in checking accounts
and in most cases getting the builder to render the accounts in
sufficient detail to enable the cost of providing the standard
amenities to be distinguished from the cost of additional work
carried out which did not rank for grant.

33



. e 'n.'. :-:_

T
[satmameon ad Iftw gewiw@ gubavol wen ﬂt'tﬂ:;::b { st
LSoRr %

SEQr MOMLE HITW DIANC BEEUOH TTHIU 90
- l‘ I ¥

mnoayag MIS bas ssavod O = wroalugend 10
beoofgath -ﬂﬁ o

-
A
) ¥ o
oy -

anocetag I'.l!..”' " n *EE - _M;_ i1 .: .‘
bens lyetb | \2rusixO nokit Lome
e 20 el

||
L e
1 %

o
‘.:‘.:}".-::'l:.
-

L

Ll

ﬂl-!.'gl ] :.-‘

. .'-‘
B F,
.
-

bosalasdh . y ot

[ (A _
g b7 1oy, gabmb besvelles go
" P GORAD ﬂwnll:l; .

CGO0.ét..  $obutalb al seauod bal
AL s |

Ny



23,

The Housing Act, 1961 came into force on 24th November 1961
and amended the House Purchase and Housing Act, 1959 to enable a
grant to be given in respect of a water closet approached from
inside the dwelling even if there is a contiguous water closet in
connection with the dwelling, subject to the provision of an internal
water closet being reasonably practicable. This was a welcome
amendment to further improve the standards of housing accommodation.

Last year I submitted figures showing the cost of the standard
grant scheme and the following figures indicate the cost incurred
during the past year:-

No. of Houses Total cost of Total of
where conversion Standard Grant Grants Paid
completed Work

9k £14.,699: 0: 3 £7,014: 2: 3

Average cost per house = £74:12: 4

Since the inception of the scheme 211 conversions have been
completed and grants totalling £16,726:17: 4% at an average cost
of £77: 1: 95 per house have been paid.

I. RENT RESTRICTION ACTS

Many enquiries are still dealt with and of these the following
18 were recorded in my register.

18 persons were interviewed -

7 regarding proposed rent increase,

1 . . rates o

1 " the permissible rent,

5 " protection of tenancy,

2 " the service of Form G. concerning repairs,
2 ., the service of Form I.

3.



't madmevoll 348 mo oot} olal smso Teg) t&aﬁ
oldans of Q20! Jo4 urtavol fxis sasfowd szuol ld?
nort Dardosoiqge descio etew a Yo dosguex al '
.k tesplo Te3aw umlfmnaatm&ﬂm_ -
Caratal s o aoielvorg add of Josidie pabkilewd.

amoolow » asw eidl ,eidacidosyg yldanonass

moktebommnoes palevod To abxphtade ndﬂ' evorsignl
- u.u:u--,d- add to deov &l ;;:hud- aongly M:t' 1
Berwont Face adi sdsolbol neomupty y:.tlnm

%o isdod
Sial ernesd

T 2% 80,15 L' ﬂ?

-

sSt -j;, = SHUOMN “I6C

i g

need ovad anclezevion HIS m&* ) MOLY
#non ogevova g6 da &b :'{I“:Bﬂ‘kﬂ e -“ tol



CERTIFICATES OF DISREPATR

Part I.
(1) No. of applications for Certificates saig B
(2) No. of decisions not to issue Certificates g 1
(3) No. of decisions to issue Certificates
a) in respect of some but not all defects sse I
b) in respect of all defects ses 2

(4) No. of undertakings given by landlords under
paragraph 5. of 1st Schedule AL

(5) No. of undertakings refused by Local Authority
under proviso to paragraph 5. of 1st Schedule ... =

(6) No. of Certificates issued ses 2

Part II.

(7) Applications by landlords to Local Authority e |
for cancellation of Certificates

(8) Objections by tenants to cancellation of ine =
Certificates

(9) Decisions by Local Authority to cancel in spite see =
of tenant's objection

(10) Certificates cancelled by Local Authority A

24, SCHOOLS

No action was ®ken during the year.

25, SWIMMING BATH

The following semples were taken from the Council cwned

Swimming Bath:-

Satisfactory Unsatisfactory Total
Chemical Analysis 3 -
pH. & Free Chlorine 10 1 11
Bacteriological Examination 8 2 10

The pH. value varied from a minimum of 7 to a maximum of
8 through the year end the free chlorine content was greater than
one part per million except on one occasion when the figure was
«2 parts per million. The dosage of chlorine was raised and

35'



g

sodnolTii3eD 101 euntdantiqge Yo
b S setsoliiived wmsl of fon snsteiosd S0

o

: aofanliidie) sueal of enolained T8

I.". & asnoisb I—Lﬂ Yoo Hd emon 0. Josg "A _‘\;

N stosteb [ls Yo Fosguesab
b B 14 g 3

izodus Leood wf Sews¥er sgnble
« «v. olubadiol #nt To & doexgeseq oF |

bayzal ¢

\ .-f

e O

L . =ty 2 &
L

LA Sy LD

s § P %
ST 1.~

2
.
-
&



264

subsequent samples proved satisfactory.

Bacteriologically, whilst no coliform bacilli or bact.
coli (type 1) were present in 100 m.l. the plate count was

unsatisfactory on two occasions.

INSFECTION AND SUPERVISION OF FOOD

MILK SUPPLY

DAIRIES (Other than dairy ferms) and DISTRIBUTORS (Section 8.
Milk and Dairies (General) Regulations, 1959.)

No. of Contraventions
No. on Register No. of Found lREﬂEdlEﬂ Gutstand:.ng
Inspections , on 31/12/61
Dairies 6 12 11 8
Distributors 33 16 - -

(a) BIOLOGICAL MILK SAMPLES

Results of Biological Examination
No. of Routine | Satisfactory; Evidence of | Evidence of
Bulk Samples [ living | Brucella

taken | Tubercle | Abortus
| Bacilli é
6 6 Nil | Nil

Types of milk sampled
Tuberculin Tested Gk
Tuberculin Tested (Farm Bottled) S

No samples of heat treated milk were taken for biological
examination. An arrangement has been agreed with the Director
of the Public Heal th Laboratory that if any sample of heat

treated milk fails the Phosphatase test, which is an indication
that the heat treatment has not been fully satisfactory, then a

sample is put for biological testing.

There are only three producers of Tuberculin Tested milk

selling raw milk in the district, one of these commenced during
the year after ceasing to send all his milk for pasteurisation.

36.




e Y . 1"
J‘ k}
Jodnstaliise Devorg u.{q-a

Josd 20 £ umrj mollilco on $alldw -
nTEw j._!. L | 'l-j. -l..'n-r I..'Iﬂ mf ut *mm w F

ll-a

f0.] 3 068) mmmmmmi ares’
{ ,80¢ 10dds

] snoifnsvestand 1o .o

! anitbratedud  Deibamed | -".I!l:ll
.u_j‘wr\rg_ o ' .
: ' '

| . 8 i . lan

i 1

|

Bo.L T kX Tentae

W soneRivE |ty an
al Lsvursil
assisodd | eloteduT




(b) BACTERIOLOGICAL MILK SAMPLING

(¢) Phosphatase test

E
CLASS | SATISFACTORY | UNSATISFACTORY TOTAL
| ’,
Tuberculin : !
Tested | 1 ! < 4 ]
Tuberculin J |
Tested | 5 . & 5
(Parm Bottled) | |
7.7, |
(Pasteurised) 9 é - 9
Pasteurised 1 11 f o 11
Sterilised 2 ‘ = 2
28 l - 28

All the samples of Pasteurised milk satisfied the

phosphatase test.

e County ic He nspector has supplied me wi
(d) The County Public Health I tor h pplied ith
particulars of the sample results obtained from the two

pasteurising dairies operatingin our district.
are summarized overleaf.

37,

These



1"
]

-8 2 =

..-i "-Ir- e
+

wit baitaites Jibe besla

prt

- -
i b Tt

onsdl “.dobzreld g nbgiids e bal

b il

---~---|'-|-h|,\u.+ Sy S o
At T R
s G S




DATIRY 'A!

DATRY 'B!

Methylene Blue Test

Total number of

samples tested:
Satisfactory
Unsatisfactory

T-Ti i T#Tlﬁ
| (Past) Past. (Past)

Fast.

L3 | 57

41

Phosphatase Test

. Total number of

samples tested:
Satisfactory
Unsatisfactory

43 b2 57

51

Churn Sterility Test

Total number of
churns tested:
Satisfactory
Fairly Satisfactory
Unsatisfactory

Bottle Sterility Test

Total number of
bottles tested:
Satisfactory
Fairly Satisfactory
Unsatisfactory

38.




"' YHIM YAV YHIAQ

e — i

| thT -TIT i."
Lodued | (tead) idsed (3ueq) |
|

'

kil e ra &

L =
i

f TE | g-il u

P

JRET. .

ar i gt ria e e
- ey e

o e




27« ICE-CHEAM

No. of premises registered

(a) Mamfacture and retail i 1
(b) Manufacture only s =
(c¢) Retail only sual J85

19 new applications for registration to store and sell
ice-cream were granted and 6 transfers were granted where the
business had been sold,

No« of samples «sv 23 Results
Grade I. i 20
G-I‘aﬂe II.. o ow 1
Grade III. e 1
Gr'a.de I‘iﬂr. LI ] 1

The majority of the ice-cream sold by the retail shops
is produced by nationally known firms and is generally of very
good bacteriological quality. The two samples placed in Grades
IIT & IV were taken from vans belonging to a manufacturer in a
neighbouring city who operates for retail sales in the district.
A letter was sent to the firm regarding improving conditions
bacteriologically and checking over their methods of storage
and distribution. Subsequent samples which were taken from
vans of this manufacturer were placed in Grade I.

39.



L1foa buw sz0ds ot moitmzdelped 0% &
orit eredw Legrneys eoiow exotacexd 9 hll

Us ol BEaEd
t Il 8bad
I T -mm
¢ « V1 elatd

"h"ﬁ,_f:‘
syode Linder edt ¢f Llos maezd-anl ﬂ_j _ L
viov o ylievansy af Lo aaxi? owoml gL "mwj W
poburid ai Suoely selgmes owd od? 'ﬁ 'm
3 ol wrwtoslunen 8 of guignoled snsv SOt GRAF o
Jolzrdaldh adr it salez Liatey 20% aed u‘l ‘{ *' f:.L 4
ainidlhads pabvorgel palbragex ﬂﬂ— "'r.;
sprtote o abodien wisdd 1evo m
moel neoled mwdo}:.drnm. m




28.

MEAT AND FOCD INSFECTION

(a) There were five private slaughterhouses in the district at the
end of the year.
possible and one hundred per cent post-mortem inspection takes

place,

(b) Carcases inspected and condemned

Ante-mortem inspection is made whenever

[Cattle

i exeluding Cows ' Calves

| Cows

| Sheep

Lambs

Pigs

TOTAL |

Number killed

1,235

6,0"-#2

1,746

9,024

Number inspected

1,235

1,746

-t

9,024

ALL DISEASES
EXCEPT
TUEERCULOSIS

Whole carcases
condemned

Carcases of
which scme part
Oor organ was
condemned

Percentage of

number inspected '

affected with
disease other

than tuberculosis

! Total
weiggt-
in l'bs_

|
|
|

1! 192

122

106

13.112%

|
2.019% : 6.071%

| TUBERCULOSIS

ONLY

- Whole carcases
| condemned

Carcases of
which some part
or organ was
condemmed

Percentage of

. number inspected
 affected with

tuberculosis

|
|
|

|
|
|
1
|

200

| 0.486%

TOTAL WEIGHT CONDEMNED DURING THE YEAR = 1

0.172%

-—-—-—-&-—-————4—-—-——_

ton, & cwts., 1 gtr. 27 lbs.

40,



- -

gl .

HOTTONDEMI (00T O

s tolulalh odd al pemsadueddyusis staviog oviY e
ovarenw slen al noltosqant sedzoe-sdnd  Jtaey adt Toohe

oot dollneguai smodwom-jacg dnoo qoq bosbhawd eno Lie oldih
. ~ N

% ! B

—
- e

taqoaboos bhing Dedosdqun

I

l

din i
|

T ———— i — i M detes R

Py
l
|
|

= P
B
.

 ypera:

LN

‘i"::h:"tlij - . ﬂ-ﬂn{l.l‘

™
L]

]

-
r !
- |
o 15:-1" aCt { ES¢ - I -
! i [
. ) !
| i i ‘
. —— i—-—
1 | i
1 l ‘

- - | 70,0  Re10.S - R -
! | - I +: % .iru

L




29

Cysticercosis

21 bullocks or heifers were found to be infected with cysts
and 334 1bs of meat was condemned owing to this condition.

5 carcases were put into cold store end retained for three
weeks at a temperature not exoceeding 20°Fah. before being released
for human consumption.

A gradual rise in the number of beasts affected with this
condition is noticeable, from 8 in 1958 the figure has risen each
subsequent year to the 21 in 1961, these figures demonstrate the
need for the detailed examination necessary to discover this
condition.

(¢) Meat Inspection

The amount of meat condemned was 1 ton, 4 cwts. 1 gtr. 27 lbs,
compared with 1 ton, 10 cwts., 3 gtrs. 11 1lbs last year.

This comparatively low figure indicates the high quality of
animal which is slaughtered for human consumption in this distriet.
The number of animals killed shows a slight decrease being partly
due to the alternative arrangements for slaughter having to be made
during slaughterhouse alterations.,

A total of 790 visits was made for meat inspection at the
various slaughterhouses and where necessary inspection af'ter normal
working hours was carried out.

(d) Other Food

Much time was given to the examination of suspected or unsound
food and a total weight of 9 cwts. 36 1lbs. of varied foodstuffs was
condemnéd. The condemned food was disposed of by the piercing of
the tins, staining of certain foods and then by burying or burning
at one of our refuse disposal tips.

SLAUGHTERHOUSES

At the beginning of the year six private slaughterhouses were
in operation, five were being adapted to comply with the provisions
of the Slaughterhouses Act 1958, and the remaining one which was not
being adapted had a licence expiring on 31st July 1961 and ceased to
operate af'ter that date. The "Appointed Day" for the five slaughter-
houses being adapted to comply was 1st October 1961 and the work at
these slaughterhouses was completed by that date with the exception
of a few minor items which were completed within a very short period.
The facilities at these five licensed slaughterhouses are adequate
for the needs of the district. A very satisfactory standard was
obtained at the slaughterhouses and the cooperation obtained from
the slaughterhouse ocecupiers was very gratifying.

4.



LIkl Ll

£2iw Dotosint of of Bl oxew sxolled o ol -
creidiooon sbdd of gaivo bemebxroo asW doed 308l

st w0l beiiiadey ban giode Hloe odal .-ruqm
boussferx gnied epcied .daW'0S gaibseoxs o i
- ‘ . 4

nidd ddlv DedosTls sdmssd To vedmur odd o nﬂp
lsas aoslx and ogll ent’ 8220 af 8 wonk 4

wid n+m;:fal.u nrshy zrmaj.’l seerd 1) at ' l@‘

pidd wovoosib of Yrassooed mmmm

L TS oxdp t sedvw0 |4 oof T paw
teoy duef udf P Jeuip €,

o gilanp dgid et seladlidh otugl} ‘NI
Sobsteib atdd ol noligumgoo mamd x0T Deass w
-,_Jf-l 13 .“:f ra«-rmﬁ tdau:u s awodis bellis

l 5
= Jr s
A |

ot #2 noltoegant foosm 10T ohed Bew #M o ‘F'p.._ .
Lagyon 1o#ls nolivegent Yisasssoon orodw Eh ;ﬂ.. 15
it

-.

bronar 1o befoequue Yo noldsabmsxe odf o3 . vig wev onks

eew eltutaboot Boltysv 10 .86l 3 .2¢wo R T0 Sdgtew ki
To antoralg odd wf Yo ﬁﬂlﬂ!ﬂ! m 2, 00

wlraud o pnbgnd vl asds s

ﬁ

e1ow sonsortteddguels etaviag xie %
soleltvong odd dfbv ¢lguoo of bodgaba mal
dou asw rdofdw sao palniomer nﬂ"h' d
ot besnsn bus Rt m;mm ‘ J
—xeddgunle evil odl 201 *
u shoow s bee r&f



30.

3.

KNACKERS YARD

9 inspections were made of the one Knackers Yard in the
district. 2 contraventions were found and were both abated.
314 animsls were dealt with at the premises during the year,
102 of which were alive when collected, the remainder being
dead. The Knackers Yard is generally maintained and operated
in a satisfactory manner, and further improvements have been
made by the paving of the yard and approach road. There is no
separate horse slaughtering bsy, the horses being put down on
the farms where they are collected.

FO HYGIENE REGULATIONS

With the growth of new housing estates a considerable
increase is taking place in the number of mobile shops of
various types operating in such areas. Special attention was
given to the inspection of such vehicles and a total of 42
were inspected. Geénerally a reasonably good standard is
maintained by most of the mobile traders and in sewveral cases
advice has been requested on the construction of new vehicles
or adaptation of old ones to ensure compliance with the Regul-
ations. BSuch advice has been readily given and some very
satisfactory results have been obtained, With the rapid spread
of "self service" amd the advent of "super markets" it is
pleasing to note a steady decline in the amount of open food
on display in the grocery shops and the readier acceptance by
the public of prepacked goods.

Number of premises inspected s ol
Number of inspections made for the purpose ew Lhd
Number of Informal Notices served e 29
Number of Informal Notices complied with an 27
Number of Informal Notices cutstanding Dec.31st ... 12
Number of Formal Notices served e Nil
Number of Formal Notices complied with see Nil
Number of Formal Notices outstanding Dec.31st. ... Nil

Premises Visited Inspections Contraventions Abated

Meat Shops 25 T 18 L9
Meat Rooms 7 12 2 17
Fried Fish
&

Chipped 12 18 5 3l
Potatoes

Canteens 12 13 2 L3
Bakehouses 7 10 2 17
Others 157 210 10l 226
Church 12 17 - e
Premises

Mobile Shops 42 _21 19 &8
TOTALS 27k S6k 152 L.26

L2,



[

¥t 2l exed? Jwox doacriqgs Dus Dy st %3 iﬂ-ﬂil

t nt bra¥ oredloaad '1::'\ st 1o ﬂb.r.ﬂ tﬂﬂ ' oy
JTmtada odod szow boe b"wu't FIOW nﬁﬂtﬂ'ﬂ'ﬂw '5 w""'"
J12ay '_1.;"...: rocinsgg ot 3o dolw $lssll ozOwW
nriod -raiviismes ':td’ o atonllon aedw w.l.f.l m

o boe bHeald .‘r.f.*.,- f[l.et'!-bn:lﬁ sl PryaY @ ,__~

ﬁ
I ovad afnoe *qrf-q*l' ot Bno -::m 0

.’__
-

0 owab divp geded sowthd add (yad ww
hadosllioo m m

- I'Iunf L
- e -

iggig o
¥ - it
—F..l—.- e E

-5 Jonebisncd 2 nedadse pnisiod wen

10 eqoda olldosl To zedomn sdd ol 8

eaw aotdnedis [slosqS  .seemn doun ﬂ}

S\ o lajtod 5 Bas seloldey dois 20 D9

at Irebnede boog idanoasss B st

» Letevos nl Bas esehed MM

5ol ..L_!.:L-‘V voa Yo solioindenod aft oo d QL

s add drbw sorsilgmon ewusas’ of peat BE
ooy amoa Do rovly yllGaen Mﬂ
seye Digan it d31W JDealshio noed |

of 31 asecbind cogua® 10 Foovle ¢

Boot nodqo 36 dnuoms GHdF ot atiosh -;

o scasdqecss welbesx odd Dak sqods.

I ?F. L

Poahd £ von sgoguxy o 20T shax

el vis bovios poOIIOM.
-|..-x b g bw b:-'ktw : _- 'ﬂl" =
% as 281080 mw 13 ] %
1 0t

Last d&hw
R .nr{.mM

l"—lﬂl’-‘ﬂ

enokfasvealnol _miokion




32,

5_5.

WEEKLY OPEN MARKET

51 inspections were made, 3 contraventions were found
during the year, all being abated.

FOOD POISONING

Six notifications were received from doctors and were
investigated, but in no case was any food poisoning causative
organism isolated. A further case was also investigated
following information from a hospital in a neighbouring author-
ity. In this case salmonella melleagridis was isolated.
Whilst no definite conclusion was reached as to the manner of
infection in this case, an investigation had taken place
approximately one month earlier following a report that a
similar organism had been discovered in desiccated cocomut
products in two adjoining districts. In this connection we
had taken 11 check samples of various desiccated coconut
products sold in this district, all of which proved negative.
A further sample of half chocolate coated coconut mallows of
a type recently eaten by the patient was submitted for labor-
atory examination but was found to be negative.

In all 27 specimens were submitted for laboratory exsmin-

ation in connection with food poisoning enguiries, and 26 visits
were made in connection with the cases,

L3,



hravet exow mualfnevatdioos € \ sbay ozewn 1aldy t ek
Detids pulad I'ﬂ.'" Lt
2

508
-

70w buan riofoob moxt Devieost srew aiol
seitsauas gyrincalog DooY yis aaw sasg. o ﬂ 2R 48
betagitue it onfs saw casn tﬂmﬁ:’ ¢ Hﬂ
~goidus gnlwodipfon & al lstlaeod & mof! &5 1A
DHedaloal aaw ntﬁlﬂgnlﬂ:ﬁll' o\ ,‘E‘;ﬂu

T 2otima odf of as Bedbsst asw nobailos
susly nelsd Ded- noidagtieswst is o
8 Fadl 3togex & pniwelic}

Jumovoo Dedsonissl nb w

s aokdosuion skdr of .aw
Tundgooo betsoolash aveltsv 1o
ovidsyon beversy dolife %o Lis Sobs
1o awollem 2imocos barmm
~<tocdnl 1o% Dedtimius asw -‘-!’

2vidagiet of of m

-timexs Victasodal 10} Boldlniue | 0
stiolv 30 fwus (webshupas gulnosiog Ho
Jaoeas udd



34, FACTORIES ACTS, 1937 and 1958

(a) There are 367 factories on our register. The trades
carried on in these being as follows:-

Hosiery Manufacture wirsf W95
Undexrwear " Lo 9
Clothing i ves 2
Wholesale Drapers ces 1
Artificial Silk Winding oo 1
Boot & Shoe Manufacture . ad 30
Cardboard Box Manufacture ves L
Dyers and Cleaners aae 5
Printing L |
Chemical Manufacture Goaia 1
Mineral Water Manufacture sae 1
Concrete Products Manufacture e 1
Engineering factories aun BF
Electrical Engineering ane 6
Hosiery Machine Repair Engineers oes 5
Furniture and upholstery repairs/soft furnishing PR |
Building, Timber & Joinery Merchants S o8
Automobile Engineers & Car Spares vee 3k
Transport Depots hna L
Display Studios o L
Bakers & Confectioners i n i
Pasteurising Plants cas 2
Gas & Electricity Suppliers & Meter Cleaning cosn L
Dental Mechanics coe b
Furnace Building & Lining Materials ces 2
Hosiery Waste Sorting e 1
Slaughterhouses including Knackers Yard coe =)
Bottling Cosmetics ol 2
Cooked Meat & Sausages ces 2
Boot & Shoe Repairing wee 18

TOTAL ... 367

10 visits were made to 5 premises during the year.
7 contraventions were found,
5 being abated during the year.

As laid down in Circular 1/60 from the Ministry of Health
the preseribed particulars with reference to matters under
Part I and VIITI of the Factories Acts are included at the end
of this Report as Appendix I.







35.

10 visits were made to 5 premises during the year.
7 contraventions were found.
5 being abated during the year.

As laid down in Circular 1/60 from the Ministry of Health
the prescribed particulars with reference to matters under Parts
I and VIIT of the Pactories Acts are included at the end of this
Report as Appendix I.

PREVENTION OF DAMAGE BY PESTS ACT, 1949

2,073 inspections were made in connection with the destruction
of rats, mice or pests.

No. of properties to be protected PP | -
No. of properties inspected, as a result of
(a) notification i 200
Eb Survey under the Act s 103
c) Othexrwise .es 55
No. of properties found to be infested:
(a) Rats, major infestation S Nil
minor " LuE 176
(b) Mice, major infestation e Nil
minor " “es S

All these infestations were efficiently treated

Contract Premises

36 premises had a contract with the Health Department to
remove any infestation of rats or mice, or beetles from their
premises,

Sewer Baiting

During the routine sewer baiting treatment approximately 25%
of the sewer manholes in the district were treated. There were
no signs of widespread infestation in the sewers, but special
attention was again given to sewers on the Three Pots and Elmesthorpe
Lane Estates where more rodent activity was noted.

45,



+ LAY BD ';n.i"lﬂb ﬂ“fmﬂq o m m
.hmm‘t eioW aae

~gaoy, o3 gabttih D8

t#isoH o yxdelalil eddmon) 00\t —Talvosty nt M
adand ceboy ﬂw*IM of sonedler diiw
aldd 1o boo edd e bebulost oe ol as brodoed

S 1M .'!!.':‘.'.'.'.::' |
m?t:rw.r-:#umﬁ ofdd ditw ool¥oennoo ab abham m

E‘E&t'ﬁ" 'R

wﬂ 'R
!E':'f -8 w
‘t-.: - w
:—t“ i Ew
:‘Tr "W
Lin e
R - woa

of Inemdtaged A3isel sdi dArle tesidoo
et mox) mlived 10 (S0ka 30 ot %

A28 lodambxernyge et sesd
oow s1oiil  JDedsoxd ezew q
mmqum.mt#
agyoidseni b dﬂmm
JDaton saw G

3 s sl

--- ' 1- "- o

?’ﬁ I .l‘-':”'

.-\.

l-h n

- :
:1,"."
""|-"*" |
T L N

i



36.

3?-

Summary of Manholes Baited and Results

: No. No. of No. of | No., Poison
ol H;}H':’f Pre- | Complete| Part Baited
* | baited | Takes Takes
{
Central 537 128 | 12 6 18
Wards |
Burbage 2L1 62 I’ 8 7 | 15
Barwell | 151 % | 3 5 | 8 1
| | [
Eerl | 18 43 16 BB Sl oe 18
Shilton ; |
-' |
Stoke | 21 8 - = | -
Golding | |
| |
TOTALS | 1,135 276 305, 9y | 60
! | |
m

MISCELLANEQUS DUTIES

During visits made to 18 premises in connection with the
Heating Appliances (Fireguards) Act 1952, 69 appliances of
various types were examined and found to be satisfactory.

Following the advent of the Betting and Gaming Act 1960,
11 inspections were made of premises for which applications
were made for Betting Office licences to ascertain the suitab-
ility of the premises for this purpose and to enable a decision
to be made as to whether opposition should be made to the applic-
ations., Various suggestions were made as to the improvement
of the premises where necessary and these were carried out by
the applicants.

STAFF

The Inspectorate of the Department has been maintained
throughout the year at one less than the approved Establishment.
No major change has taken place in the staff of the Department
but some reorganisation in the duties of the Technical Assistant
was made to help in the performance of certain Miscellaneous Acts.

46.



A A TESa T
W Ead :?.'., 1 lodelgmD <ol
amia? | sslsT | bodLod
- 1 " i
R I‘j T Sr i
' |
I o g Y a
| 8 T T
! |
'- ¢ 3 at
I § - ; I
| IR
; P
O3 s | eT

it diiv aolbipeanpe al
10 eocastiggs €9 S0CF ¥ak
t'ncir'\j "Iult.t:-"“ ,d 'Iﬂ m‘ M.-

03¢0t #9A gokas) Bus .-g'n.mnﬂ ot to Jauvha odd
eacttaollags dokds 1o HM__ ' ohast
~dud Lun ot ‘nisdysose of ssonsoll oIRI0 FSTEL SOT
aokaltosb a sliane of bas mwm Saimireg e
~okigye edt ot eban of Bivods nobFE i _ﬁ,,#. :»,.,.__;-
fuemovongnt " odd wmaﬁlﬁm
v o bolyuso dusw sasdh iﬁn‘
\ﬁ%?

-—r'l.._.-



TABLE OF VITAL STATISTICS FOR THE URBAN COUNCIL

YEAR POPULATION BIRTHS BIRTH DEATHS DEATH INFANT
RATE RATE MORTALITY
RATE
1899 ... 11,019 361 30,08 193 16.08 160.6
1900 See 12575 355 27.6 190 15,1 146.2
fogs8 e 13707 208 12,92 17 G b 100.9
1929 +ss 15,650 290 18.9 223 14.2 T1edt
1939 +os 34,360 Loy SR 4 336 9.6 470
1940 .oe 35,060 601 17s1 364 10.38 47.0
T sea F5,887 574 15.96 397 11,06 505
19£f2 [ W] 35_1% 6514' 18!-66 521 9!11 J-i-EI-B
1243 s 34,498 681 19.71 328 9.5 36,7
194 ... 34,430 195 21.9 335 e 7 27«9
1945 «4e 34,400 688 20,0 323 943 2641
1946 ... 36,620 855 293 366 9.9 LAy
1947 «sa 317,650 858 2279 39 10.5 L6.8
198 ... 38,580 785 20,39 36l Iels 2.2
1949 .ve 38,750 691 17.83 396 10,2 2744
1950 +u. 39,050 680 17,44 367 9.39 26485
1954 +«s 358,980 683 115 392 10,05 46,8
1865 vew 39,510 669  17.01 356 9.05 32,88
1954 ... 39,680 577 4.5 L4413 10.40 2. 26
1955 «ss 39,800 569 14.29 394 9.89 33.39
1956 ... 40,020 593  14.84 356 8.89 25429
1957 «se 40,090 629 15.68 397 9.90 30,20
1958 +.. 40,450 661 16.34 410 10,13 15.12
1959 +se 40,630 661 16,27 373 9.18 18,15
1960 ... 40,890 667  16.31 374 9.1k 29.98
1961 «sa 41,573 7139 17.32 405 975 13.90

L7.



THADOT ARSI SHTANY IO BHTHIA umm&:
FTLIATE S ATaR o ATAR

R S.if  £S8  e.8¢

PIOMUO0 WASHU 30T A0S EOTTErTATE JRBTV

\

W1 80 At Fer B0.0F
-rY FoF  ORF 3.8
2001 St L

r:"-:'h.*"- atE a{t E.TT‘
uf4 ' BE B




AFPENDIX I.

FACTORTES ACTS, 1937 TO 1959

Prescribed Particulars on the Administration
of the Factories Act 1937

PART I.
1. INSEECTIONS

! Number

Pramises | — Number of

;I{egister Inagect Q‘%Egg Dc-::ug %'g a

(1) (2) (3) (%) (5)
(i)Factories in which Sections ”
1,2,3,4 & 6 are to be
enforced by
Local Authorities ...... 19 = - -

(ii)Factories not included in |
(i) in which Section 7 is
enforced by the t
Local Authority saaded ¢ AR | O L -~

$3ii)Other Premises in which |

Section 7 is enforced by the s - -

Local Authority (excluding | i

outworkers! premises)..... ! |

TOTAL ' 367 f 10 i =

2. Cases in which DEFECTS were found

Number of cases in which No. of
defects were found cases in
Particulars Found |Remed Ref'erred which pros
-ied To To -ecutions |
HIMI HiMi WEI"E imt*
Inspect |Inspect|ituted
=-or =or
(1) e O (L) (5) (6)
lWant of cleanliness (5.1; L 3 = 3 =
Overcrowding (s.2 = =l = = =
Unreasonable temperature
{S l3} e - - - -
Inadequate ventilation
(S.4) - = Sl e a
Contd

hsl



oL XIDEFTIA
goet Of [fer . achi m!

eobiarsabrtanbi sl no ﬁﬂﬂ!ﬂlmm :
CFOr 2ok nabiodon® pdl %0

I 'THAS

- l 1&{!‘&2& "

| n 'I"JT'...rﬂ ot
- iRl s*‘m |#oaqeaT w-ats-ﬁ

A N

E - " "

|

i |

f - 1" 2 o

| h

{ ] L

| b o X

1 o I 4 ot I L1

5 M Lol . doidw ol eezad 1o ol

| b seasd y | TE0,p 4 '--J_'-' B oo

2oy PO “F'BI Eﬁﬂ Tl B

=¥ :I-a.i.

pobivony oOF ot
LHw JULR MK
Eas:

FL [ doogail
qo-




(Continued)

Number of cases in which No. of
defects were found cases in
Particulars Found ! Remed Referred which pros+
~ied To By ecutions
: He M. | He M, were inst-
Inspect:Inspect| ituted
(1) CR S e 1 ) fe) .«
. Ineffective §
‘ drainage of
| floors (S.6) ... = . = = %
Sanitary |
Conveniences (s7) i ‘
(a) Insufficient |
(b) Unsuitable or
defective cess b 2 = 2 -
(c) Not separate t
for sexes - = - ' —— -
Other offences i
against the Act .‘
(not including [ o - - l - -
offences relating i
to Qutworkers) |
| TOTAL 7 5 Jh s 5 -
PART VIII OF THE ACT
Outwork
(Sections 110 and 111)
Na:;.‘re Section 110 Section 111
Work [No. of |No. of [No. of [No. of Notices | Pros-
Outworkers|Cases of |Broaeowtions| instances | Served | ecut-
in August |Default | for failure| of work in ions
list in send- | to supply |urwholesome
required |ing lists| lists premises
by Section] to the
110{1;(.-:) Council
) (2 (3) (1) (5) 6 1@
Wearing
| APPB.I‘EI
Maling
Eetc. 28 - = = = i
(Cleaning
(and
(Washing ! i_
M

43,



» Of infdw it asass Mo cedmi
£ : _ Brurdl ovéw adosiab
e L T — - .
P las Herretal | Homas |
g J--———l.--l—-q-r__ E 4:4---':--“ Il..
EIICGlar i 8 F: DB L 4y
1 : i A 1..:_ —— !
: - - S | o | '] etk W&l
i 3 it nequal i FoegenT|
| : i
] F ] I_f' L3
: --.1} | i d) P ?“-ﬁ} ":':_) (g}
e —i i :
1 |
& | 1 5
- S
) i
| | -.
SO M o
! 1
: 1
| - — o — L
i |
!
]
1 — | — - -
] .
- | 2 - 1 @
. | !

o

=A0L

-tuos |
soet |

()

Ftt nm.t}ua?

. R '11:1 .I.l

Laoviag

%o o]




INDEX
Page

remedy of defects 29
removal of unfit 29
Slun Clearance 31,32,33

n

Accident prevention 6
Bacteriological Milk Samples 37
Births and Birth Rates 8
Biological Milk Samples 36
Certificates of Disrepair 35
Cesspools 23
Chief P.H.I's
introductory letter 20
Chiropody Services 14
Clean Air 26,27
Complaints 2l
Co-ordination of Voluntary
Services for Elderly 6
County Council services in
district 14
Deaths and Death Rates 8
" from all causes 11,12
Dustbins 23
Diphtheria Immunisation i L
Elderly & Inf'irm Persons 5
Factories Act Lh 45,48 ,49
Food Hygiene Regulations L2
Food Poisoning L3
German Measles L
Head Lice 6
Health of the Community L
Health Committee Members 1
Hospital facilities 14
Housing, applicants for
council houses 28
" , on medical grounds 5
" . new houses 28
", summary 33
Houses , closed 30
" | demolished 29,30
W, inspection of 28
2
3
3

1 Standard Grants 33,34

2
Infant Mortality Rate 10
Influenza L
Tce=-Cream 39
Y Samples 39
Inspections, Number of 2l

50.

Page
Knackers Yard L2
Laboratory facilities 13
11 ]
bacteriological specimens
examined 13
Market L3
Maternity Accommodation 6
Meals on Wheels 14
Meat & Food Inspection 40,41
Milk Supply 36,37,38
Miscellaneous Duties L6

Mortality statisties 10,11,12
Moveable Dwellings 25
M.0.H's introductory letter 3
National Assistance Act 6
Notices 25
Notifiable diseases L,16
n "

age group & sex 17
Officers 2
Overcrowding 33
Pet Animals Act 26

Poliomyelitis Immunisation 5
Prevention of Damage

by Pests Act 45,46
Public Cleansing 2%
Rag Flock Act 26
Regulated Buildings 26
Rent Restriction Act 34
Sanitary Accommodation 25
Schools 35

Sewerage & Sewage Disposal 22

Sewer Baiting 45,46
Shops Act 25
Slaughterhouses 4
Staff 46
Standard Grants 534
Statistics & Social

Conditions of Area 8
Swimming Bath 35,36
Tuberculosis 5,18,19
Vermin, eradication of 27
Verminous persons 27
Vital Statistics h, 3,47
Water Supply 2] ;22



r."-"‘..;c
n.r q I"::
.20
'S '
T8

h 'ld'
88, 18

inololxatosd

DSl mmxs
Jax1al
moooA v Lorrodall
2% o salasy
rosgant Loo¥ & FaeM
viggue LN
sl loos i
i lad 1ol
i filewmdI aldasvol
abordnl a'f.0.8
] 1A lacolds
eooliol
wan b aldalsEion

. "

§ = o & b
=i b gk [

o bl aid
i

juozy a8

g0l Y0

1t hworzoriev(

A .';[;'.-'ljtia. 109

b2l logeliod

=l %0 pofidnevess
ol atesd '{d

_‘5,.‘1 .l... L-Lt’jﬂ

50fT pefl

enn fECHS f‘ ud s IJ.IB!!H

, nodd oixtasd ool

Ltabremeood viadinaB

elnodog

X1 onawed & SusTowel

patilof xawal
toA sgod®
aocuoitzatrdguals
Tis38

adneso biabasl

Iaiood & soddalyedl

aozA o encld theaol
(i3l M

m.l:ﬂ'a \'

ALl

sl }
-

E_: es gl im w’ 242
-:j{ Ilﬁ I_J :
3

s

S
Jt









